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Jack Schmitz
California Operations
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cc: V. Willrich
K. Scheutzow




I TABLE OF CONTENTS
R ——
I Page
l LIST OF TABLES 11
LIST OF FIGURES iii
l SECTION 1
l INTRODUCTION 11
Prior Work 11
I Present Work 11
SECTION 2
I SOIL EXCAVATION 21
Goals 21
Field Identification 21
I Methodology 21
Confirmatory Sampling 22
I Disposal 22
Groundwater and Monitoring Wells 2-3
I Backfilling 2-3
SECTION 3
I CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 31
l APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
I APPENDIX C
l APPENDIX D
I 1




LIST OF TABLES
e S
Table Following Page
TABLE 2-1 Hydrocarbons in Soil Samples 22

il




Figure
FIGURE 11

FIGURE 2

LIST OF FIGURES

A

Location Map

Soil Excavation & Sampling

111

Following Page
1-1

2-1



SECTION 1

.

INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes site remediation activities at a former
Firestone Tire & Rubber Company facility located at 969 San Pablo
Boulevard, Albany, California (Figure 1-1).

Prior Work

Remediation activities at the site centered on a 280-gallon waste oil
tank site located immediately adjacent to the northwest corner of the
former facility. The tank was excavated and removed from the site
on May 1, 1990. Soil samples collected from the excavation 1nd1cate_d
the presence of oil and grease, diesel fuel, volatile aromatic
hydrocarbons, and volatile halocarbons. Following the removal of t}}e
tank, ERM-West, Inc. completed an investigation of the tank area in
September 1990. The work identified the presence of the
aforementioned compounds in the soils =nd groundwater uander the
tank site and defined their approximate lateral and depth extent.
ERM-West recommended remediation of the site by limited
excavation of the affected soils.

Present Work

The remediation work was conducted according to a work plan and
work plan addendum (see Appendix A). Both work plans were
prepared by ERM-West, Inc. on behalf of Ryan-Murphy, Inc. and
Firestone Tire & Rubber Company. The addendum was specificaily
prepared following a meeting at the site between ERM-West
personnel and a representative of the Alameda County Health
Agency. Copies of the work plans are located in Appendix A.

The work plans discussed remediation of the tank site by limited
excavation of affected soils and the removal of groundwater by
pumping. Excavated soils were to be trucked from the site and
landfilled. Groundwater would be disposed of either by a recycling
facility or discharged to the sanitary sewer system. Site sampling/
environmental overview during excavation would be completed by
ERM-West on behalf of Ryan-Murphy Inc. Excavation and trucking

wIavould be completed by Dillard Trucking on behaif of Ryan-Murphy,
nc.
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SECTION 2
e —

SOIL EXCAVATION

This section describes the removal and replacement of impacted soils
at the former waste oil tank site.

Coals

The goal of the remediation effort was to remove all impacted soils in
the vicinity of the former waste oil tank that did not underlie an
adjacent building. The gauge of success was to have all laboratory
analyses reported with non-detectable constituents.

Field Identification

In the field ERM-West relied upon odor, appearance and a field
screening instrument to identify impacted soils. Affected soils had a
moderate to strong solvent odor and were stained a dark green color.
Also noted in the stained soils were the presence of water filled
cracks. Excavated soils were also screened by head space analysis
using a HNU photoionization device (PID).

Methodology

Impacted soils were excavated by backhoe then temporarily stock
piled on-site. The work was started on October 15, 1990 and was
completed on the 22nd of the same month. Excavation started in a
small pit left from the removal of the waste oil tank then moved
outward and downward until apparently clean soil was encountered.
The field criteria for clean soil was the lack of staining and a
negligible head space analysis. The final pit outline is depicted in
Figure 2-1. The irregular pit outline in the figure is the result of
selective removal of impacted soils.

The soils stock piled on site were placed on heavy gauge plas_tic
sheeting. At the end of each work day the pile was covered with
additional sheeting and secured with heavy objects.

21
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TABLE 2-1
Hydrocarbons in Soil Samples

Extractable Petrol.
Hydrocarbons Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons
(mg/kg) {(mgkg
Volatile Petroleum
Sample Depth Kerosene Diesel Xylenes Chloro- Ethyl- Halocarbons 0il and Grease
No. (feet) Range Range Benzene Toluene (total) Benzene Benzenes (mg/kg) {mg/kg)

C531 11 ND ND
C5-2 11 ND ND These compounds were not detected.
CS8-3 8 ND 3.8

C3-4 10 ND ND




Confirmatory Sampling

After the removal of the impacted soil, samples of the apparent clean
soils in the pit were collected. The samples were collected from the
walls and floor of the excavation by utilizing the backhoe then
subsampling the contents of the bucket. A pre-cleaned brass tube
was pushed into the soils in the backhoe bucket. The tube was then
sealed with teflon film and secured with plastic caps. The tube was
then labeled. The label stated a unique sample number (CS-1
through 4), date, time, job name and project number, and the
samplers initials. The tube was then sealed in a zip-lock type plastic
bag and placed on ice in a cooler.

Upon completion of sampling, the samples were delivered under
chain-of-custody to Curtis & Tompkins Ltd., a California Department
of Health Services certified laboratory, located in Berkeley,
California. The samples were analyzed for:

e Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Diesel by EPA Method 801 5-M
e Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons, EPA Method 8020

¢ Volatile Halocarbons, EPA Method 8010

* Qil and Grease, SMWW Method 503E

The results of the analyses are summarized in Table 2-1 and in
Figure 2-1. Laboratory reports are located in Appendix B.

Disposal

Before remediation work started a sample of the affected soils was
tested by GSX (Laidlaw Environmental Service) for acceptance at
their facility. The sample was collected from a soil stockpile derived
from the removal of the waste oil tank. The GSX laboratory, located
in Martinez, California, tested the sample by the toxicity
characteristic leaching procedure (TCLP) criteria and completed a
material profile (Appendix C).

After the material was accepted by GSX, Dillard Trucking trucked
the soils under manifest to Buttonwillow, California. Buttonwillow is
a California Class 1 disposal facility. Copies of the manifest are
located in Appendix D.

2-2




The amount of soils that were disposed of according to the manifests
adFsstams « The weight figure was checked by calculating the
5 pprOlea e volume of the excavation pit and multiplying that figure
by an assumed in-place average density of 100 1bs/ft3. The resultant
value is 149 tons. The two values for tonnage are approximately the
same. .

Groundwater and Monitoring Wells

During excavation groundwater was encountered in the pit. Prior to
backfilling, approximately 2 to 3 inches of water had accumulated in
a low portion of the pit. The water was clear and free of floating
product. The amount of water was insignificant and was not
removed.

 Duriveeremredt s tish i “pwas-gestreyed, The well
casmg and assoc1ated filter pack, grout, etc. was dug out and placed
in the stockpile. The other wells remain in-place. R 0 - m ?

Backfilling

After the confirmation sample results were returned frem the
laboratory, the pit was backfilled. Dillard Trucking end-dumped
clean Class III material in the excavation then used a small sheeps
foot type roller for spreading and compacting. A geotextile was
placed at a depth of approximately eight feet then additional fill
material was placed to the original ground surface. Final work
consisted of the replacement of a concrete slab over the former waste
oil tank site.




SECTION 3
| —

CONCLUSIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on information obtained during remediation, ERM-West
concludes the following:

» Soils in the vicinity of the former waste oil tank that were
impacted by oil and grease, diesel fuel, volatile aromatic
hydrocarbons and volatile halocarbons were remediated by
excavation and backfilling with clean material.

¢ The excavated soils were disposed of by landfilling.

« The amount of groundwater that was encountered in the
excavation was negligible. The lower than expected water table
may be the result of the removal of the water saturated, stained

soils.

e Monitoring well MW-1 was removed during excavation. The well
materials were disposed of by landfilling. The well was not
replaced due to the lower than expected water levels in the
excavation,

Recommendations:

* The remaining wells, according to a verbal request by Alameda
County, should be monitored on a quarterly basis for one year.
Constituents analyzed for should be through the following tests:

- Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Diesel, EPA Method 8015-M;
- Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons, EPA Method 8020; and

- Volatile Halocarbons, EPA Method 8010.
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ERM-West, Inc.

Suite 260 « 1777 Botelho Orive + Walnut Creek, California §4596-5042 « (41 5} 946-0455 « Telefax (415) 946-9968

October 11,1990

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Firestone Tire & Rubber Company, Albany Remediation Plan
Addendum

Dear Larry:

On behaif of Firestone Tire & Rubber Company and RYaH'M‘-}TPhYs Inc., we
are enclosing an addendum to the original workplan - remediation plan
submitted August 13, 1990. The addendum is ba_s.ed on our meeting at the
site on October 10, 1990 with you. After your review and approval,
remediation work will begin.

If you have any questions or require further information, please czll.

Sincerely,

ERM-WEST, INC.

E‘;ohn Prall, RG

Project Manager
JPimm/1135.00
Enclosure: Noted

ce: Pat Ryan, Ryan-Murphy, Inc.

@ 1
An aitiliate of The Environmenta) Resources Management Graup with offices wondwiae aw..ﬁ




REMEDIATION ADDENDUM

An addendum to the original remediation plan (dated August 13,
1990) has been prepared as a result of new information available from a
field investigation completed by ERM-West, Inc. and a meeting held at the
site on October 10, 1990 with Larry Seto of Alameda County. Resuits from
s0il sampling (Table 1) has been used to estimate the lateral and depth
extent of contaminated soil. Figure 1 depicts the projected lateral extent
lying within an assumed oval shaped area that is partially covered by the
northwest corner of a building. The shape and extent of the impacted soil is
based on the analytical results, the clayey soils, and the potential migration
paths. The highest chemical concentrations are within the immediate tank
excavation. The projected depth extent is approximately ten feet.

Groundwater lies at a depth of approximatel i 3&1

tank area and appears to be slightly mounded (Figure 2). Sampling data
(Table 2) indicates that the groundwater has been impacted by petroleum
hydrocarbons, benzene and several chiorinated solvents.

Firestone proposes as discussed in the original plan to remediate the
site by excavation with the following modifications:

. Remove contaminated material depicted in Figure 1 by the
cross-hatched area to a depth of approximately 10 feet. Actual
limits of the excavation may vary depending on the extent of
visibly stained soil and the screening of the pit walls with a
photoionization device. Groundwater encountered wiil be
pumped from the excavation into a vacuum truck and removed
from the site.

. Confirmatory soil samples will be collected from the final pit
sidewalls and will be submitted and analyzed for:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel, EPA Method 8015-M
Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons, EPA Method 8020

Volatile Halocarbons, EPA Method 8010

Oil & Grease, Method 503E.




. Remove any portion of Monitoring Well No. 1 that extends
below the floor of the excavation and backfill with bentonite

~ petlets.

. The pit floor of the excavation will be sioped away from the
building then backfilled with clean gravel to a depth of
approximately two feet above the water table. The top of the
gravel will be covered with a suitable geotextile material then
the remainder of the excavation will be filled with clean,
compacted fill.

. As the gravel and fill material are placed, a monitoring well
wiil be installed into the lowest point of the excavation. The
well will be screened in the gravel layer. The well will be
constructed of 4-inch diameter, flush-threaded, schedule 40
PVC casing and screen. At the surface the well will be covered
with a steel traffic box with a removable steel lid.

. The remaining wells and the replacement well will be
monitored on a quarterly basis for one year. Constituents
analyzed for will be through the following tests:

Total petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel, EPA Method 8015-M
Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons, EPA Method 8020
Volatile Halocarbons, EPA Method 8010.

Excavated material and accumulated water will be removed from the
site and disposed of as discussed in the original pian. Firestone intends to
perform the work as soon as practically possible given that the former
Firestone facility is currently being remodeled by the new owner.
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TABLE
Hydrocarbons and Organic Lead in Soil Samples

Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons Vulatile Haelocarbona

Extractable Petrol.

Hydmcarbons
Depth  Keroscne Benzene Toluene ylenaa  Chlore- Ethyl- 1,1-dichlero- 1,1-dichloro- Trichlero-  1,1,1-trichlore- retrachlore-  Orgavic Lend
ethane sthylens ethane ethene s (mgfkg)

Sample ]i.c;nel

No. (feel) Range Runge (otal) benzene benzenes tlhane

o (total} —
- Mowiforing Well Ha. 1

B1-1 35 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N ND ND

B1-2 b5 ND 27 ND ND NI ND ND ND NI ND ND ND NI}

Bi13 82 ND 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NI NI ND

Bt4d 10.5 ND - E W ND @8l . ND ND - B2 . I NI 41 B - NI}

B15 16 ND ND N ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NI} NI NI
-Meitoring Wolk-bo. £

24 16 ND ND ND ND <05l ND ~00580 NI} ND N} ND NI
Moniloring Well No. 3

B34 1 NI ND ND NI Nl N ND ND ND NI ND NI}
Monitoring Well No. 4

45 15.5 ND ND ND N ND NI NI NI ND NI ND NI

Notes: "ND™ = Not Detected

Analyses were performed by Curlis & Tomkine, Berkeley, Callfornia.
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TABLE 2,

Hyirvearbons and Orpanic Lead in Groundualer Samples

Volatile Hulocarbons

Extructable Petrol. Volatile Aromalic Hydrocarbons
Hydrocarbons
Well Sample Kerosene Diesel Benzene Toluene  Xylenes Chloro- Ethyl- 1,1-dichloro-  1,1-dichloro- 1,1,1 -trichloro- Trichlore- Tetrachloro; - Ergunic dariud=
No. No.* Range Itunge {total) benzene benzenes ethgne elhane rthane ethylene ethene Y tmpgA)
(total) e
MW-1 ws2 ND ND < ND NI ND ND £ ] " S i b i ¥ e SRt ND
MW-2 ws1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW.-3 W54 ND ND NI ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 ws3a ND NI ND ND ND NI} ND ND ND ND 0.0018 ND HD
Trip Blank ND ND NI ND NI ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NI

Notes: NIV - Not Detected
* = Samples wers consectively numbered in the order collected.

Analyses were performed by Curtis & Tompkina, Berkeley, Calilfornia.




EitM-West, inc.

Tune 260 « 1777 Boteho Orive » wainut Creex. Califorma 94596-5042

« 1415) 946-0455 = Telefax 1415) 846-9968

August 13, 1990

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakiand, CA. 94621

SUBJECT: Firestone Tire and Rubber Company
Albany, CA. - Workplan

Dear Mr. Seto:

On behalf of Firestone Tire and Rubber Company and Ryan Murphy, Inc. ,
we are enclosing a workplan for the above subject project. Af.ter your
review and approval, we will schedule and mobilize the driiling
subcontractor to begin the site assessment tasks.

Please call if you have any questions or require further information.

Sincerely,

ERM-WEST

T v Pl
Dennis Miller ‘
Principal Engineer

Enciosure

DGM/1099

cc: Pat Ryan, Ryan Murphy, Inc.

ERLA

An affiliate of The Environmental Resourcas Management Grouo win orices warigwiae




FIRESTONE TIRE AND RUBBER COMPANY
ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

SITE ASSESSMENT AND REMEDIATION WORKPLAN

On May 1, 1990 a 280 gailon waste oil tank was removed from the
Firestone facility located at 969 San Pablo Blvd, Albany, Califorma. A tani
closure permit was issued by the Alameda County Department of e
Environmental Heaith, Hazardous Materiais Division, to Ryan Murpay, Ine.
prior to the tank removal.

Laboratory analysis of soils taken from the bottom of the tank qxcfai‘v%iiior{
(from 5 to 7 feet below grade) at the time of removal are summarized in Table 1.

No water was reported in the excavation during the tank removal.
However, conversations with an Alamedy County inspector glot.ed that
groundwater is reported to be about 10 feet below g;_ade_. This information was
confirmed by Alameda County Flood Control. Monitoring wells at a Shell ffoas
station (Marin and San Pablo Ave) just south and across San Pablo Blvd. from
the site are reported with groundwater ranging from 7.5-8.0 and 6.0-6.5 feet
below grade in February and April, 1990, respectively.

ASSESSMENT

The purpose of the site assessment work will be to determine the vertical
and horizontal extent of contaminants, if any, in scil and groundwater. It is
proposed to drill four borings to a minimum of 15 feet and convert the bonpgi to
groundwater monitoring wells. During the drilling work, soil sampies will be .
retrieved at the following depths: 3, 7, 10, and 15 feet. The 10 foot depth sample is
assumed to be at the soil/water interface.

Normal site assessment protocol will be used at the site. _Health land
safety considerations will follow Ryan Murphy's plan used during the tank
removal work. The augers and equipment used for each boring willbe
decontaminated between borings. Each boring will be logged and soil cuttings
will be retained for disposal with future excavated soils. Seil and groundwater
samples will be preserved and transported to a California certified laboratory
under chain-of-custody protocol. Monitoring wells will be appropnately
screened and packed, and completed at the surface with a bentonite concrete
surface seal and a well cover.

After installation of the monitoring wells, the wells will be developed and
groundwater samples retrieved for analysis. After groundwater sampling, the
wells will be allowed to stabilize and then leveis in each weil will be surveyed to
establish, if possible, a site specific groundwater gradient.




Zirestone Tire ana Rubber Company Page 2
Atbanyv, CA., Work Plan

Both soiis and groundwater sampies will be analyzed rfor- the following
constituents: TPH, BTX&E, and chlorinated hydrocarbons. This listing is basea
on the initial soil resuits reported in Table 1.

REMEDIATION

Because of the clayey fill in the area, it is assumed that the constituents
detected in the soils have not spread lateraily nor vertically to any great extent.
Therefore, the proposed remediation aiternative for this site is excavation of
soils, once the site assessment work confirms the above assumptions.

Additionally, the monitoring wells will remain until Alameda County
determines that the site is clean and the monitoring wells are no longer
Necessary.

For the excavation work. Firestone is proposing to perform the work as
follows:

* EPA Generator Number: CAD 982005928
* Contractor: Ryan Murphy Inc., Corona, CA
Contractors License: 516337(A, B, C61, D40, Hazardous)
* Site Sampling/Environmental overview: ERM-West, Walnut Creek, CA 94596
» Hazardous Waste Hauler: Dillard Trucking, Byron, CA 94514
* Digposal Site:
Hazardous: GSX, 7004 Gas Company Rd., Taft, CA 93268
Non-Haz: Gibson Oil, 3121 Standard St., Bakersfield, CA
* Certified Laboratory: Curtis and Thompkins, Berkeley, CA

After excavation of the soils, the side walls will be sampled and analyzed
for the above noted constituents. Groundwater in the excavation, if present, wiil
be pumped into a Baker tank for temporary storage and analysxs. If hwdous.
the water will be transferred and hauled off-site under a Califorma hazardous
waste manifest. If non-hazardous, consideration will be given to discharging
the water into a local EBMUD sanitary sewer; but, only after permission is
granted by the regulatory agencies.

SCHEDULE

The following schedule is based on time after approval of the workplan by
Alameda County.

Task 1: Site Assessment; 7 weeks

3 week mobilization (depends on availability of driller)
1 week on-site

2 week sample analysis

1 week reporting




Firestone Tire ana Rubber Company Page 3
Albany, CA., Work Plan

Task 2: Soil Excavation: 3 weeks

1 week mobiiization L

1 week excavation - assume 24-48 turnaround on soil/water
analysis

1 week site finish

CLEAN-UP GOALS

Alameda County's clean-up goals are to have all laboratory anaiysis
reported with non-detectable constituents. However, each site is handled on 2
case-by-case basis. It is expected that once the water and soil analysis have been
reported, that future discussions will determine the site specific clean-up goals
for this site.




TABLE 1

SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS

FIRESTONE TIRE AND RUBBER COMPANY

ALBANY, CA
CONCENTRATION, merkg
CONSTITUENT (1) Sampie Location
N. End of Tank, S. End of Tank, N. Wall
T deep T deep 5 deep
Hydrocarbons
TPH (Diesei} <10 86 1070
Benzene 0.0161 0.150 2.3
Toluene <0.005 0.770 4.46
Xylene 0.0051 8.59 16.9
Ethylbenzene <0.005 0.820 3.25
Oil & Grease 40 2436 6548
Chorinated Compounds
1,1 Dichlarethane 0.0156 0.0038 <0.0005
1,2 Dichloroethane 0.0007 <0.0005 <0.0005
Tetrachloroethylene 0.0012 1.83 7.23
1,1,1, Trichloroethane <0.0005 0.9 4.3
Metals
Cadium <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chromium (Totai) <50 52 60
Molybdenum <100 <100 <100
Zine <100 <100 <100
Lead 11 266 135
Nickel 42 40 52

(1) Summarized on this Table are only the detected constituents. See laboratory data
sheets for complete listing of analysis.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY Q
HEALTH CARE SERVICES <40}
0=

AGENCY \'@o®
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ‘-;
OEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazaroous Materiais Program
280 Swan Way, RAm. 200

Oakiand, CA 94621
(415}

August 27, 1990

Mr. Verm Wilirch

Firestone

7857 Florence Ave., Suite 200
Downey, CA 90240

RE: Former Firestone Store, 96% San pablo Ave., Albany, CA

Dear Mr. Wilirch:

1980, that was
It is acceptable
pe tested for the

I have reviewed your workplan dated August 13,
prepared by ERM-West, Inc. for the above site.
with the stipulation that soil and water samples

presence of lead.

1f you have any guestions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

. Larry Seto, Senior
azardous Materials Specialist
LS:1lp

cc: Albany Fire
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and

Environmental Protection Agency

RWQCE

Charlene Williams, DHS

Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Director,
Richard Dow, Ryan Murphy

files

Environmental Health




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Anaiyticat Laboratories. Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, RBerkeley, CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-Q9CC

DATE RECEIVED: 10/16/90
DATE REPORTED: 10/18/950

—
1 \ N

lDth!E"' flﬁ
L = = LT S
LAB NUMBER: 101958 Ji .

R,
Jr s o e—
) AT e e e

SRM-WEST
WALNUT CREEK, CA

CLIENT: ERM-WEST
REPORT ON: 4 SOIL SAMPLES

PROJECT #: 1135
LOCATION: ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Berkeley Wilmington Los Angeles




c& Curtis & Tornokins. Lia.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101958 DATE RECEIVED: 10/16/9%
CLIENT: ERM-WEST DATE EXTRACTED:10/17/90
JOB #: 1135 DATE ANALYZED: 10/18/90
LOCATION: ALBANY, CALIFORNIA DATE REPORTED: 10/18/9%

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes
Caiifornia DOHS Method
LUFT Manuai October 1989

LAB 1D CLIENT 1D KEROSENE DIESEL REPORTING
RANGE RANGE LIMIT
(mg /Kg) (mg /Kg) (mg /Kg)
101958-1 CS§-1 ND ND 1.0
101958-2 CS-2 ND ND 1.0
101958-3 CS.3 ND 3.8 1.0
101958-4 CS-4 ND ND 1.0

ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

e i, B B e Y S S S S S A St S P e S

RPD, % 11
RECOVERY, % 97




Cb Curtis & Tompekins, Lig.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101958-1 DATE RECEIVED: 10/16/90
CLIENT: ERM-WEST DATE ANALYZED: 10/17/90
JOB #: 1135 . ALBANY, CALIFORNIA DATE REPORTED: 10/18/90

SAMPLE ID: CS-1

EPA 80t0: Volatile Halocarbons in Scil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

REPORTING
Compound RESULT LIMIT
ug /Kg ug/Kg
chloromethane ND 10
bromomethane ND 10
vinyl chloride ND L0
chloroethane ND 10
methylene chloride ND 5.0
trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
I,i-dichloroethene ND 5.0
l,I-dichloroethane ND 5.0
l,2-dichloroethene (total) ND 5.0
chltoroform ND 5.0
freonm 113 ND 5.0
l,2-dichloroethane ND 5.0
l,1,l-trichloroethane ND 5.0
carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
l,2-dichloropropane ND 5.0
cis-l,3-dichioropropene ND 5.0
trichlercethylene ND 5.4
l,l,2-trichloroethane ND 5.0
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND 5.0
dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
2-chloroethylvinyl ether ND 10
bromoform ND 5.0
tetrachloroethylene ND 5.0
I,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
chlorobenzene ND 5.0
l,3-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
l,2-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
l,4-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

P O e T T e T e e 1+ T 1+
L o, s Vo e e S . . e W, W S, e . e, B, B s e S SR, . e B S S S S S S B, S S T i o S A i Syt e e e e et s ———

Duplicate: Relative % Difference 77
Spike: Average % Recovery




c Curhis & Tompk:ns, Lic

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101958-2 DATE RECEIVED: 10/16/90
CLIENT: ERM-WEST DATE ANALYZED: 10/17/90
JOB #: 1135 - ALBANY, CALIFORNIA DATE REPORTED: 10/18/90

SAMPLE 1D: CS.2

EPA 8010: Voiatile Halocarbons in Scil & Wastes
Extraetion Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

REPORTING
Compound RESULT LIMIT
ug /Kg ug /Kg
chloromethane ND 10
bromomethane ND 10
vinyl chloride ND 10
chloroethane ND 10
methylene chloride ND 5.0
trichlorofluoromecthane ND 5.0
I,l-dichloroethene ND 5.0
l,l-dichloreethane ‘ ND 5.0
1,2-dichloroethene (total) ND 5.0
chlioroform ND 5.0
freon 113 ND 5.0
l,2-dichloroethane ND 5.0
l,1,1-trichloroethane ND 5.0
carbon tetrachlioride ND 5.0
bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
l,2-dichloropropane ND 5.0
cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND 5.0
trichloreethylene ND 5.0
l,l,2-trichloroethane ND 5.0
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND 5.0
dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
2-cbloroethylvinyl ether ND 10
bromoform ND 5.0
tetrachloroethylene ND 5.0
Iy,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
chlorobenzene ND 5.0
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
l,2-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
l,4-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0

ND = Net detected at or above reporting !limit.

QA /QC SUMMARY

e e e T+ 1+ 4+ + | 1 ]
L L R e e, e s . e S e S St . S e s e . Skl T T S B e P R ===

Duplicate: Relative % Difference 77
Spike: Average % Recovery




c Curtis & Tompxins. LS

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101958-3 DATE RECEIVED: 18/16/90
CLIENT: ERM-WEST DATE ANALYZED: 10/17/96
JOB #: 1135 - ALBANY, CALIFORNIA DATE REPORTED: 10/18/90

SAMPLE ID: CS-3

EPA 8010: Volatile Halocarbons in Soil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Paurge & Trap

REPORTING

Compound RESULT LIMIT

ug/Kg ug /Kg
chloromethane ND 10
bromomethane ND 10
vinyl chloride ND 10
chloroethane ND 1o
methylene chloride ND 5.0
trichlorof luoromethane ND 5.0
l,1-dichloroethene ND 5.0
I,l-dichloroethane ND 5.0
l,2-dichloroethene {total) ND 5.0
chloroform ND 5.0
freon 113 ND 5.0
l,2-dichloroethane ND 5.0
I,1,l-trickloroethane ND 5.0
carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
bromoedichloromethane ND 5.0
l,2-dichloropropane ND 5.0
¢cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND 5.0
trichloroethylene ND 5.0
l,1,2-trichloroethane ND 5.0
trans-1,3-dichlovopropene ND 5.0
dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
2-chloroethylvinyl ether ND 10
bromof orm ND 5.0
tetrachloroethyiene ND 5.0
I,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
chlorobenzene ND 5.0
l,3-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
l,2-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
l,4-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA /QC SUMMARY

A e e e e e e e s B S e o s s s s e e s s s e s s e s s e et s e s e e e e s et e e
e e e et b O [ T e T Tt

Duplicate: Relative % Difference 3
Spike: Average % Recovery 77




LABORATORY NUMBER:
CLIENT: ERM-WEST

JOB #: 1135 - ALBANY, CALIFORNIA
SAMPLE ID: CS-.4

101958-4

EPA 8010: Volatile Halocarbons
Extraction Method: EPA 5030

Compound

chloromethane
bromomethane

vinyt chloride
chloroethane

methylene chloride
trichleroflvoromethane
!yl-dichloroethene
l,l-dichloreethane
l,2-dichloroethene {tatal)
chlioroform

freem 113
!1,2-dichloroethane
I,l1,l-trichloroethane
carbon tetrachlaoride
bromodichloromethane
l,2-dichtoropropane
cis-1,3-dichioropropene
trichloroethylene

b, 1,2-trichloroethane
trans-1,3-dichloropropene
dibromochloromethane
2-chloroethylvinyl ether
bromoform
tetrach!oroethylene
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane
chlorobenzene
l,3-dichlorobenzene
l,2-dichlorobenzene
l,4-dichiorobenzene

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

T I I e o T e et e S S e et S S et St et S S 7y S S B S S S T T S 7 e o e ek
L S S e, e ks S et e W W S . e i s s s e . B T .  —— — i

Dupiicate: Relative % Difference
Spike: Average % Recovery

c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

DATE RECEIVED: 10/16/90
DATE ANALYZED: 10/17/90
DATE REPORTED: 10/18/90
in Soil & Wastes
Purge & Trap
REPORTING
RESULT LIMIT
ug/Kg ug /Kg
ND 19
ND 10
ND 10
ND 10
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND §.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.8
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 10
ND 5.0
ND £.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
3
77




c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101958-1 DATE RECEIVED: 10/16/90
CL1ENT: ERM-WEST DATE ANALYZED: 10/17/90
PROJECT: 1135 DATE REPORTED: 10/18/90

LOCATION: ALBANY, CALIFORNIA
SAMPLE ID: CS-1

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Solls & Wastes

Extractioen Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap
Result Reporting

COMPOUND ug /Kg Limit

ug /Kg
Bemzenme. ... e ND 5.0
Toluene. .. ..., ND 5.0
Ethyl Benzene...........ouuumummn e i ND 5.0
Total Xylemes. . oo i e ND 5.0
Chloroberzenme. . ...t nt e i, ND 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. . ........ .. ND 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene. ... ....... ... .. @ @i .. ND 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ........... .. ... . "' ''vuunnoon. ND 5.0
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit,
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD, % 2
RECOVERY, % 104




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, L

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101958-2 DATE RECEIVED: 10/16/90
CLIENT: ERM-WEST DATE ANALYZED: 10/17/90
PROJECT: 1135 DATE REPORTED: 10/18/90

LOCATION: ALBANY, CALIFORNIA
SAMPLE 1D: CS§-.2

EPA B020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes

Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap
Result Reporting

COMPOUND ng/Kg Limit

ug/Kg
Benzeme. . ... . .. ND 5.0
Toluene. .. . . ND 5.0
Ethyl Bemzene.............. ...\ 0 i ND 5.0
Totul Xylemes.. ... e s, ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene.............. ... . ND 5.0
l,4-Dichlorobenzene............. . . @' .. ND 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene. ... ......... .00 00 . ND 5.0
l1,2-Dichlorobenzene............. .00 ' u'iiuiii . ND 5.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

o s e -

e e ——

B s e e

RPD, % 2

e e e e e e o s e e e T ——
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c Curtis & Tompwins. Ui3

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101958-3 DATE RECEIVED: 104/16/9¢
CLIENT: ERM-WEST DATE ANALYZED: (0/17/90
PROJECT: 1135 DATE REPORTED: 10/18/90

LOCATION: ALBANY, CALIFORNIA
SAMPLE ID: CS.3

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Seils & Wastes

Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap
Resulit Reporting

COMPQUND ug /Kg Limit

ug /Kg
Benzeme. .. ... e e e ND 5.0
Tolueme. . . e e e ND 5.4
Ethyl Benzene.................. e e e e e e ND 5.0
Total Xylemes. ... ...t eeeenon st eeeeneeaens ND 5.0
Chlorebenzene. . ...... ...t it et ND 5.0
Lyd4-Dichlorobenzene. .. .. ...t enennns ND 5.0
I,3-Dichlorobenzene. . ........00iuinismmemasesennas ND 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. .. ......00vvviurneesannnnnns ND 5.0

ND = Not detected at or ahove reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

o T T S v o S A o e S S A e S e S e S L. ey S S o S e o i s s e o s e B s S
S e o, e e e w0 e e, s S o S rver s s st s e oo e ot e o e e o o
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins. L.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101958-4 DATE RECEIVED: 10/16/90
CLIENT: ERM-WEST DATE ANALYZED: 10/17/90
PROJECT: 1135 DATE REPORTED: 10/18/%0

LOCATION: ALBANY, CALIFORNIA
SAMPLE 1ID: CS-4

EPA 8020: Velatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes

Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap
Resuit Reporting

COMPOUND ueg /Kg Limit

ug /Kg
- ND 5.0
Toluene. . ... e ND 5.0
Ethyl Benzeme. . ... .. ... ... eiann ND 5.0
Total Xylemes. ...t et teeeeeenennnn ND 5.0
Chloroebenzene. . ... ittt ND 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. .. ........... .. 0'ouurmennnanin. ND 5.0
1.3-Dichlorobenzene. . ... ... .. ... . .. . ND 5.0
l,2-Dichloroebenzene. .......... ... . . 0 ''uunrennunnis ND 5.0
ND = Not detected at or above reporting !imit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD, % 2
RECOVERY, % 1064




ct Cutis & Torrokins. U

LAB NUMBER: 101958 DATE RECEIVED: 10/16/990
CLIENT: ERM-WEST DATE ANALYZED: 10/18/90
PROJECT # : 1135 DATE REPORTED: 16/18/90

LOCATION: ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

ANALYSIS: HYDROCARBON OIL AND GREASE
METHOD: SVMMWY 17:5520 E&F

LAB 1D SAMPLE 1D RESULT UNITS REPORTING
LIMIT
101958-1 CS-1 ND mg /Kg 30
101958.2 CS-2 ND mg /Kg 50
101958-3 CS-3 ND mg /Kg 50
101958-4 CS-4 ND mg /Kg 50

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 2

M4 AL B S S e ot e e s M S B B S S S S okt . e
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SECTION 1

INTRODUCTION

This report describes a soil and groundwater investigation at a
former Firestone Tire and Rubber Company facility located at 969 San
Pablo Boulevard, Albany, Californmia (Figure 1-1). The objective of the
investigation was to assess the impact of a release from an
underground waste oil storage on the underlying soils and
groundwater.

Tank History

According to information provided by Firestone, Firestone Tire &
Rubber Company acquired the Albany site in 1969. The waste oil tank
was installed at that time to a depth of seven feet. The tank was of
single wall steel construetion and had a capacity of 280 gallons.
Precision tank integrity tests performed in 1987, 1988, and 1989
indicated that the tank passed the tests. Copies of the precision tank
test results are located in Appendix A.

Tank Removal

According to records provided by Ryan-Murphy, Inc. the tank was
removed from the ground and the site on May 1, 1990. The tank apd
tank contents were hauled from the site by H&H Ship Service
Company under manifest to their facility. At H&H the tank was
steam cleaned and disposed as scrap metal at Levin Metals
Corporation. The soils removed from the tank removal effort were
stockpiled on site and the excavation was left open and fenced by
Ryan Murphy, Inc. Copies of the Alameda County Tank removal
permit, manifests, and other tank closure related documents are
provided in Appendix A.

A representative of Ryan-Murphy, Inc. under the direction of a
representative of the Alameda County Health Agency sampled the
soils in the excavation. Three soil samples were collected. One
sample was collected respectively from underneath the north and
south end of the tank at a depth of seven feet, An additional sample
was collected at a depth of five feet from the north sidewall of the pit.
The samples were shipped under chain-of-custody to FGL
Environmental Laboratory. Test results are summarized in Table 1-1
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and indicate the presence of petroleum products into the soils
surrounding the tank. Copies of the laboratory reports and chain-of -
custody are located in Appendix A.

Present Work

ERM-West, Inc. on the behalf of Ryan-Murphy, Inc. and Firestone
Tire & Rubber Company subsequently prepared a workplan
(Appendix B), dated August 13, 1990, to investigate the impact and
extent of the release. The workplan proposed four borings to be
placed in the vicinity of the tank excavation. The borings would then
be completed as monitoring wells, Both soil and groundwater
samples were to be collected during field work andsubual}ttgg
a 1 m. Eardeoonadesne. . F) £ larig

Included in the workplan was a proposed remediation plan that
recommended excavation of impacted soils after both the vertical and
horizontal extent of petroleum products were determined by the
drilling program. After excavation, the walls of the pit would be
sampled to confirm that affected soils have been removed. Excavated
material would be sampled and disposed of as non-hazardous or
hazardous material depending on the results of laboratory analyses.

Alameda County Health Agency reviewed and accepted the workplan
on August 27, 1990. The Agency requested further laboratory test on
soil and water samples for organic lead. A copy of the acceptance
letter from Alameda County is located in Appendix B.




TABLE 1-1
Hydrocarbons and Metals in Soil Samples From Underground Storage Tank Excavation

Total Petrol. Volatile Arematic [ ydrocarbons Volatile Hatocarbons
Hydrocarbons -
Diesel
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg}
Sample  Depth Benzene Toluene Xylenes Chloro-  Ethyl- 1,2-dichloro-  1,1-dichloro-  Trichloro- 1,1 1-trichicro-  Tetrachlore- Oil and
No. (feet) {Lotal) benzene menes ethane ethane ethylene ethane athene Grease
)
{mglkg)

N. Wall 5 ND 24 4.48 169 ND 385 ND ND ND 480 7.8 GRd8
N. End 7 1070 amar ND .51~ ND ND 0166 0.0007 ND ND GOm: 4
8. End 7 B~ 0315 1 859 ND ND ND Q.08 ND 08 1.83 2496
Sample Depth Cadmiuvm Chromium Molybdenum Zine Lead Nickel
No. (feet) (mg/kg) {mg’kg) (mgkg) {mgkg) (mgkg) (mg/kg)

N. Wali 5 ND a ND ND ) 52

N. End 7 ND ND ND ND 11 42

8. End 7 ND 8. ND ND %6 0

Note: ND = Not Detected
Samples were collected by Ryan-Murphy, Inc.
Analyses were performed by FGL Eovironmental

TPHD
R7EA
l/' ¥ Ca W
0+




SECTION 2

FIELD INVESTIGATION

T_he sampling procedures and analytical methods employed in the
site investigation study are described in this section.

Soil Sampling

Four borings were situated in the vicinity of the former waste oil tank
(Figure 2-1) and were located accordingly to investigate the horizontal
and vertical extent of affected soil and the potential impact on
groundwater. Boring 1/Monitoring Well No. 1 was placed adjacent to
the tank excavation in an expected worse case situation for assessing
depth extent. Boring 2, 3, and 4 were set back from the excavation
and situated in a triangular pattern for determining groundwater
flow gradients and assessing the horizontal extent of contaminant
migration. The locations of the borings deviate slightly from
locations discussed in the workplan due to constraints found during
field work. Roring 3 was moved northward because of a p,il.ekeoj

ing: 4 wasl . northward beeause of a par

»

A CME-55 truck-mounted ‘drill rig equipped with 10-inch hollow-stem
auger was used to complete the soil borings. The augers were
decontaminated prior to drilling each boring by steam cleaning. Soil
samples were collected at the approximate depths of 3, 5, 8, 10, and 15
feet using a California modified split-spoon sampler. The sampler
was equipped with pre-cleaned 2 by 6-inch brass tube liners. At each
sample interval, the sampler was driven by repeated blows of a 140
pound hammer to a depth of approximately 18-inches. Upon the
removal of the sampler from the boring, the split -spoon was opened
and the ends of the brass tubes were checked with a HNU photo-
ignitation device and the soils visually classified according to the
Unified Soil Classification System. Soil cuttings and excess sample
material were placed in DOT-certified 55 gallon steel drums and
labeled with the appropriate boring number.

Soil samples collected for subsequent analysis by the laboratory were
sealed by placing Teflon film over the ends of the tube, then secured
with tight fitting plastic caps. Each tube was then labeled. Entered
on the label was a unique sample number, date, time, project name
and number, and the samplers initials. After labeling the sample
number, time, etc. were entered onto a chain-of-custody form. Each
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labeled tube was then sealed in a zip-lock type plastic bag and placed
on ice in a cooler for shipment to the laboratory. Copies of the boring
logs are located in Appendix C.

Soil Analyses

In accordance with the workplan, the soil samples were analyzed for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel by EPA Method 8015-M;
Purgeable Aromatic Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8020; Purgeable
Halocarbons by EPA Method 8010; and for Organic Lead by the 1988
LUFT Manual specification. All the samples collected from Boring 1
were submitted for analysis. One sample was submitted for analysis
from each of the three remaining borings. Copies of the laboratory
reports and chain-of-custody are located in Appendix E.

Monitoring Well Installation

Prior to the start of field work an application for a permit to construct
monitoring wells was made to Alameda County Flood Control and
Water Conservation District, Zone Seven. Acceptance of the permit

was received September 24, 1990. A copy of the permit is located in
Appendix D.

After the borings were drilled and sampled they were completed as
monitoring wells. All wells were constructed with 4-inch, schedule
40 PVC, flush-threaded casing and screen. The well screen was five
feet in length and had 0.01-inch machined slots. The bottom of the
screen was closed with a 4-inch PVC, flush-threaded plug. All

casing, screen, etc. were decontaminated prior to installation by
steam cleaning.

The filter pack was constructed with Lonestar number 30 mesh sand
and placed to approximately 1/2-foot above the top of the well screen.
The sand was placed by slowly pouring the material into the annular
space between the casing and borehole wall. The filter pack sand

was pre-washed and kiln dried, and supplied to the job site in sealed
paper sacks.

A nominal 2-foot bentonite seal was placed above the filter pack. The
seal was constructed by slowly dropping 3/8-inch bentonite pellets
into the annular space. The pellets were supplied to the job site in
sealed 5-gallon capacity plastic buckets.

The remainder of the annular space was sealed with a cement-
bentonite slurry to within approximately 1-foot of the ground surface.
Due to the shallow depth to the top of the bentonite seal, the grout
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slurry was poured into the annular space. At the surface the wells
were covered with traffic boxes set flush with the ground surface
then fixed in place with a sand-cement-bentonite slurry. The wells
were secured with pre-cleaned expandable, gasketed PVC caps.
Details of the weil construction are noted on the boring logs (see
Appendix C).

Monitoring Well Development

Before the wells were developed the relative elevations of the top of the
well casings were determined by surveying from an arbitrary
reference datum of 100.00 feet which consisted of the top of a fire
hydrant located in front of 940 San Pablo Avenue to a reference mark
placed on each well. The reference mark consists of a notch placed
on the north side of the weil casing. The depth to water in each well
was then measured with a fiberglass tape to 0.01-foot. The tape was
decontaminated prior to each measurement.

The wells were developed by bailing the equivalent of three water
columns from each well. Due to the clayey soils encountered during
drilling, the wells were bailed dry after the removal of one water
column. Therefore, development was extended over three
consecutive days. During development the purge water was checked
for pH, temperature, and conductivity and a visual estimate of the
clarity of the water was noted. Purged water, and wash and rinse
water from decontamination procedures of the bailer was placed in
DOT-certified 55-gallon drums, labeled, and stored on-site.

Water Sampling

The monitoring wells were sampled on the fourth day after the pH,
conductivity, and temperature stabilized and the clarity increased
which indicated that the water in the well was representative of
water in the formation. Prior to sampling the depth to water in each
well was measured and recorded (Table 2-1). Groundwater was
sampled with a pre-cleaned Teflon bailer equipped with a removgble
petcock. The bailer was decontaminated prior to each sampling.
Water was transferred from the bailer to appropriate laboratory
provided bottles. After a hottle was filled, it was labeled. The label
stated a unique sample number, and the samplers initials. The
sample number, time, etc. was then entered on a chain-of-cu_stody
form. The labeled bottle was then sealed in a zip-lock type plastic bag
and placed on ice in a cooler. After sampling was completed, the
samples were delivered to the laboratory.




TABLE 2-1
Groundwater Levels
Well Ref, Depth to Water Water Surface Elevation
(feet) (feet)
No. Elev.

(feet) *Sept. 25  **Sept. 28 *Sept. 25  **Sept. 28
MW-1 97.711 9.33 9.42 88.38 88.29
MW-2 98.27 1013 10.14 88.14 8813
MW-3 9762 996 10.51 87.66 8711
MW-4 97.27 1042 10.84 86.85 86.43

Notes: * before development
** after development
Water surface levels are referenced to an arbitrary datum which
is the top of a fire hydrant located in front of 940 San Pablo
Boulevard. Assumed elevation was 100.00 feet.




Groundwater Analyses

Water samples were analyzed for constituents outlined in the
workplan. The samples were analyzed for the same compounds
analyzed for in the soils. Copies of the laboratory reports and the
chain-of-custody forms are located in Appendix E.




SECTION 3

DISCUSSION

This section is a summary and interpretation of field observations
and analytical results of the soil and groundwater sampling.

Soil Investigation Results

The rationale for selecting samples for analysis was based on the
proximity to the location of the former waste oil tank or the zone
screened in the wells. All of the samples from Bonpg 1 were

submitted due to the elevatg@W;WgM..
~426-40~+60ppr) €6MiHETed to the other borings (2°t6 8-ppm). Ohe .

- . : J.»,.qi
sdtiple fromiveach of the femaining borings was submitted for
analysis and was derived from a depth that was later screened
during well construction.

Test results are summarized in Table 3-1. Constituents detected are
similar to the constituents detected during tank removal and
consisted of diesel, components of BTX&E, and some chlorinated
solvents. Organic lead The majority 9 the
copstituents and theJi : , T
Lot oo fsgt.> The 10.5 foot depth approximately
"corresponds to the deptd .

constituents were @ @t} 6 feet. Minor constituents were found
in Boring 2 and no constituents were reported in Borings 3 and 4.
Therefore, the lateral extent of affected soils is relatively smail and
Figure 3-1 depicts the projected limits.

Hydrogeologic Investigation Resuits

The project site is underlain to the depth explored by deeply
weathered sedimentary rocks of the Franciscan formation. The
rocks consist of flat lying repetitive thick bedded units that grade
downward from siltstone to gravelly, coarse-grained sandstone,
Weathering has altered the units to clayey soils. The soils
encountered, therefore, during drilling consisted, from the surface to
a depth of approximately 2 feet, of a tan to green, silty clay topsoil
followed at depth by sandy clays, sandy pebbly clays, silty clay, etc.
with minor non-clayey sands.
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TABLI 3-1
Hydrocarbons and Organic Lead in Soil Samples

Volatile Halocarbons

Extractable Petrol. Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Hydrecarbong
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Sample Depth  Kerosene [Diesel Benzene Toluene Xylenes Chloro-  Ethyl- 1,1-dichlors-  1,1-dichlore- Trichloro- 1,1 J-trichloro-  tetrachloro-  Organic Lead
No. (feet) Range Range (total) benzene benzencs ethane ethane ethylene ethane ethene {mg’kg)
{total) i

Monitoring Well No. 1

B-11 35 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

B1.2 55 ND 27 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

B13 B2 ND 38 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

B14 s gg - RD aocimey - MO NI 027 %ﬂh I 1 0.47 097 ND

B15 = 16 ND ND ND ND ND ND 7 NO D T WD NP : MNP ND
Maonitoring Well No. 2

B-24 16 ND ND ND ND 0.0051 ND 60069 ND NI ND ND ND
Monitoring Well No. 3

B-34 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Monitoring Well No. 4

B45 15.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N ND ND ND

Notes: "ND" = Not Detected

Analyses were performed by Curlis & Tomkins, Berkeley, California.




Groundwater occurs at a depth of approximately 8,5 to4f feut below r
the ground surface and. appears to_be slightly motfided under the
northwest corner of the building on the site (Figure 3-2). The top of
the mound coincides with the location of the former waste oil tank,
During the tank removal, the contractor reported that soils around

the tank were very wet. {The mounding of the water table asedeef!
resilt of surface water i@demetens through-HTre8HY that surrounded
‘the waste oil tank.

3

Table 3-2 lists the analytical results from groundwater sampling in
well MW-1 through MW-4. Groundwater in the vicinity of the tank
(MW-1) has been impacted by benzene and volatile halocarbons. The
detection of a trace jgthibrastlivien

oethiylene in MW-4 suggests that this
compound %?5 traveled approximately 25 feet due to the flow of w%e:.
a travel. time of 21 years (the age of the tank), the compound was ot

retarded, the groundwater gradient mai_nte;i.ned a constant 'sloge
2t ,;~and the groumdwater flow velocity is

To check the field derived flow velocity, the theoretical flow velocity for
the site was derived using the following equation: flow velocity is
equal to hydraulic conductivity multiplied by the hydraulic gradient,
both terms are divided by the soil porosity. Seil types encountered
during drilling ranged from clay to sand, but the soil types are
weathering products characterized by an abundance of silt and clay.
Assuming the average soil is a silt, an order of magnitude estimate
of hydraulic conductivity for silt is 1 x 10- cm/sec. Porosity values for
silt range from 35 to 50 percent. Further assuming a hydraulic
gradient of 0.05 (from Figure 3-2), the calculated theoretical flow
velocities range from 3 to 4 x 10-3 ft/day. Assuming no retardation,

the theoretical range of flow from the tank site is estimated to be 21 to
31 feet.

The field data from monitoring well MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4
indicate limited aerial extent of impacted groundwater to the vicinity
of the tank. Furthermore, the theoretical calculation based on
information gathered from the site, suggests a similar conclusion.
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TABLIS 3-2

Hydrocarbons and Organic Lead in Groundiater Samples

Volatile Halocarbons

Extractable Petrol. Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Hydrocarbons
Taal) gl ;
Well Sample Kerosene Diesel Benzene Toluene Xylenes Chlore-  Ethyl 1,1-dichloro-  1,1-dichloro- 11,1 4richlore- Trichloro- Tetrachloro- Organic Lead
No. No.* Range Range (total) benzene mnes ethene ethane ethane b ethylene asthene (mg/1)
) go 7
. mio ?;z/b zdopp 2. %05 Frpb
MW-1 w52 ND ND -r{ﬂﬁb ND NI} ND ND e P - 08 . 0.20 00026 Q07 ND
MW-2 W51 ND ND D ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 WS4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 ws3a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND a.00ma ND NI}
1.5
Trip Blank ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NI ND ND
.fﬁc_as ¢prh) W09 &0 4, 300 /€ l./
L ) i —
O L Cppb) £ o Qg0 5 s

Notes: “NI - Not Detected
* - Samples were conscctively numbered in the order collected.

Analyses were performed by Curtis & Tompkins, Berkeley, California.




SECTION 4

CONCLUSIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

Conclusions:

The site is underlain by silty and clayey soils to a depth of at least
16 feet.

Based on testing completed, diesel fuel, some traces of benzene
and xylenes, and chlorinated halocarbons (solvents).were detected
and reported in the soils beneath the former waste oil tank.

The extent of affected soils appears to be limited to about 11 feet
vertically and 13 feet horizontally (radially from the center of the
tank excavation) based on constituents detected in Boring 1
(nearest the tank) and the nearly 100 percent non-detected in soils
beyond the radius of Boring 1 in the remaining three borings.

Groundwater occurs at a depth of 9.5 to 10 feet and is apparently
mounded immediately under the location of the former tank.

Radial flow of groundwater is estimated to be 3.4 x 10-3 ft/day.

Groundwater at the tank site has been impacted by benzene and
chlorinated halocarbons.

The extent of affected groundwater is limited to the immediate
area of the tank excavation. Samples from monitoring wells
outside a radius of approximately 20 feet report non-detect levels of
hydrocarbons with the exception of MW-4 which reported a trace
of trichloroethylene.

Recommendations:

»

Limited excavation of affected soils is recommended to remediajce
the site. The actual extent of excavation should be determined in
the field by a qualified geologist, engineer, or environmental
scientist. If significant quantities of groundwater are
encountered, the water should be removed from the excavation
and properly disposed of.

Retain the existing groundwater monitoring wells until the local
regulatory agency allows the wells to be closed.
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Very truly yours,

THE FIRESTGHE TIRZ & RUSERR CCIFANY

Real Estats Depariment

/‘?ﬁ Lyt

wi{lrich, Froj. Coordinator
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Firestone Tire & Rubber (.
7857 E. Ilorence aAve. #200

?Qﬁ’@i’gﬁ'@ﬁ‘ﬂ@ Please reply Downey, CA 90240

SALES & SERVICE GAOQUP

FAR WEST REGION | - Real Estate Officel (213)927-72/©
et 5., Doz’ onF DATE: B I 4
L pren o cma ggﬁéé oy JOB: FIRESTONE STORE- o655
AT - 278, S5 Eer 32Z FEF s feodlo e

ke fomnr’ , g, THEES2 //éﬁxﬁx =, T2
Gentlemen:

We are sending you {x ) herewith { ) under separate cover:

() Arch. Drawings () Leiters ()} shop Drawings ( ) Invoice
() Specifications - { ) Survey ( ) Soil Test . {x )} PRECISION LEAK
{(~ ) Photos ( _) Proposal { ) Contract ( ) TEST

AS OUTLIMED IN SECTION 20641 (4.3c) OF THE CALIF. UNDERGROUND STORAGE

TANK REGULATIONS, WE [AVE UTILIZED MUJITORING ALTERNATIVE NO. 7 FOR TANK

GAUGING AUD TANK TESTING FQR THE EXISTING SMALL UNDERGROUND WASTE OIL

STORAGE TANK AT THIS LOCATION. AS REQUIRED BY D.O.U.8., WE HAVE ATTACIED

A CUPY OF THE APPROVED CERTIFICATE OF PRECISION LEAK TEST AND TANK AND

LINE TEST RESULTS NS PREPARED BY AES -~ ASSOCIATED ENMVIROMMENTAL SYSTEMS,

10cC, WE DELIEVE YOQU WILL FIND TIHESE RESULTS SATISFACTORY AND REQUEST

THAT T111S STORE BE ISSUED A CERTIFICATE TO OFERATE. FPLEASE CONTACT

WRITER IF NADDITIONAL IHMFORMATION IS REQUIRED.

Kol EHEG 7 EUN = G GZ Very truly vours,
tad. ND - CHICAGO/3423] U
R i THE FIRESTGHE TIRE & RUBBCZR CGHFANY
M.E. DRAPCHO - BK G2 .

Real Estates Department

¢! ¢ L. KRZYSIAK - DK (2

_MARKET # 6O -
Ly Hhinee

STORE # 55 : ,
T V. M. Widlrich, Proj. Coorainaior

THE SIRESTONE TIRE 3 PUEIES COLIPANY « PO EDXEIDTI AMF & CLEVELAND. CHIQ 22815073
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Assnciated Environmentai Systems, Inc. L0, Eowx RBO4Z27
Bakersfield, A 9358
(BO5Y IRZ-z2Lz

e

FRECISION TANK 2 LINE TEST RESULTS

Invoulce Address: Tank llocation: W.0. % 28461

FIBESTOHE [ TRE-FURLEL
TBG7 FLORAMHCL (0, 00
DOWHEY , LA, 507840

I.D. bumber: 7455
Technician: KEM
Teoch.#: 27129 Van#: 4104

Date: 07- 2017 47 Erds 230 4n County: Al
Faciliby Chone#s S Oroundwater Depth: (00T« Blue Frints: 174
Contact: 0, ©fOBRERTS Datey Time systen was Filled: J9-21  13:85

Tank Fill/Vent Product Type Of Yapor lInches of  Fump  Tank
Tank Capacity Froduct Tank ‘“apor Lines  Line Eecovery Water/Tank Type Material

Hs W/Q rASH FASS M/ N/A 0 N/A Swe
A

[2 S ) - WU A%

Additional Infaormation: CLEAR 70 DEGREES

S1ITE LOG IR

et Up Equip: ORI R
Hled Froduct Lines: R
Bled Vapor Lines: P
Bled Yent lines: bl
Eled Turhine: LA
Bled Suclion Pump: FLo oy
Risere Installed: RE!

T

This svstem and method mzets the uriteria set forth in NFFA ﬁ**"
ANy failure listed above may require further action, checlk with
all regqulatory agencies. e <

o o@

P A e

. o . . . . AT I,J’/-‘J/.-' S R,

Lertified Technician 3ignatwe : 7. . B A Date : O7 .2+ . 8
; > .
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EAIZIES 7 I e w e i L e v oo el Test
T Tesss ROl 0T e e 6 d e boal,  GI0L CRTTIOTE CEpeatl TR L
Vo Technician (BN s ] o Calibration Yalue s UNITS =, ¢ & Bal.
L)

b Time Star bed 50 DOHIGH LEVEL (FULL SYSTEM) 0 g e

r Ballons S99 Z8p P lLOwW LEVEL ¢ ) MID LEVEL( }! :

P Tank Diametber 4 ! FRODUCT LINE ; i '

P Ground Water 5T . TEST 15 #7PASBED OFAILED O INCOMCLUSIVE ;
tOTEST COMDUCTED @0 7% INCHES | BRADE LEVEL AT 75 INCHES =

T

Aogan i %—lﬁu T vy i T
1 g %WM bpgerizzsil] o

-g‘, ﬁg o
T W -W-élmuih,__r — —

= Ar . M
E

L)
Il

Rl

I'I‘|
W

i

v oan
fo }
aal '1:.|

BN B B A R A
AT N DA K P

FOCME LR LS B, O T ORTER MG, #8261

** Notes d
FIRESTOME { T453 765 50N FARLO ALEANY, CA. S[:p A 'ong
HIGH LEYEL TEST CALIE., = 1X e
CLEAR 70 DEGREES
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;‘ﬂ?gs TR Plzase reply 1ot §333 Tel graph Rozd

_ - ' Los Angalzs, CA 50040
SALES L SERVICE GROUP ’ _

FAR WEST REGION

ALAMEDA CO. DEPT. CF ENVIRONMENTAL BATE: MAY 31, 1988

HEALTH DIVISION Jog: %IRESTONE STOPE £ 3655
470 - 27TH. sST., "’M. 224 969 SAN PAELO AVE.
OAKLAND, CA 94612 ALBANY, CA 94702

Gantlemen:

we are sanding vou ( ¥ ) herewith { ) under s=zparzie covar:

e

() Arch. Drawings () Lsitars { ) Shop Drawings () ﬁ?—?&i%ion

() Specifications { )} Survey () Soil Test (Xy L2ak Tast

() Photos ( ) Proposal ( ) Contract ()

s outliped in Seetion 2241 4,971 nF e calif Indergrouod Shoraca
..cink D‘:UulatlDI‘.S. e ""‘avn ‘*‘-";11'-!ad FE_Drl-ii-pn--'rng- AM+arnostrs \‘.-.- T S J--__....."K

gauging and ~zanp +ogei S mha ol
no

ctdina cemalY nrndarcormiimd reooes oy )

storage tank at this lpca*ien. »As raguirad bv D.2 . B.5., we have as+ta~had

These ara: .

{ ) For approval. {.) Approved.

( x) For your use/information. () Approvad As hoizd.

() For review and ccmments. ( ) Returnsd for corractions.
{ ) Fesubmit Copias Tor approval.

( ) Swmit __ ccpies for distribution.

( j Fzturn torrected brinTs.,

mamares: 2 copy of the app Dvad Certificate of Precizicn Lzak Test =znd

Results as prepared bv AZS - isso

c
Svstems, Inc. We pelisva vou will £ind these rasulss
e

request that this store be izsued a Certificsa ta O

ntact writer if additional information 15 rezouirad.

vary truly yours,

D.M. AUSINSTIIN BE 2
M.E. DRAPZIO 2K 62 ur TrRTsTOND TIZD 4 ZUSZIR COMPANY
¥.J. LIUb IR £2 e Ane ot T

ce: C.L. KRI¥YSIAX 3% &2 Rza] I3zate Departosnt

MAPKET & 3600

STORE 3 1655 /97 g/ /A
ViiW/ems A-E. 5. ‘ . W, W¥llricn, Proj. Coordinate
THE FIRESTONE TIRE & AUBBER COMPANY » P.Q. BOX 81073. AMF & CLEVELAND, OHIO 421810073

4
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CERTIFICATE OF PRECISION LEAK TET Cotication s |
Associated En and certifies 884517

vironmental Systems, Inc. has tested

the following:
bl a7

DATE: ___05/01/88 CERTIFIED TESTER:  JKS #__=/112
LOCATION: Flirestone #3555 49 gan Pablo Ave Albany, CA
TANKS:Zgo TANK LINE PROD/LINE
L_558 W/0 FASS PASS N/A
2 XxXXXXx XX XX XXX X KXX X ANYFAILURELISTEDMAYHEQUIRE
3 xXXKxx XXXX  xxxx XXX X NO'HFICA'I'IONOFAGENC‘-’-
4__.‘()(){)()()( XX XX XXXX XXX
5 XX XXX X XXXX  xxxx XXX X

XXX XXX X X X X \<xxx XXX X

Recentification Date Rmm"&fgy
' ._—_'———-_—
' . . - “ Js5/89

Associated Enwronmantal Systems, Inc.

Home Cffice P.O, Box 80427, Dakerefioid, GA 83380 - G; 393.2212
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Assocliated Environmental Systems, Ine.

PRECISION TANK & LINE TEST
Iinvoica Address: Tarnk Locations
FIRESTONE REAL EST. FTIRESTONE
£3232 TELEGRAFH RD. 953 SAN PABLDO AVE.
LOS ANGLES. CA. Pl-BANY, CA.
Dates Z/1/8P8 Time Start: 7S5 Epdg 3210

Facility Phores: 4 15-T27 2200
Contact: DENNIS RUEML

Additiomal Informationt

SITE LOG TIME
Set Up Eguipt D745
Blad Product Lines: A
Bled Vapor Lines: ME
Bled VYent linesi e
Bled Turbinei ([
Bled Suction Pump: M
Rigsers Inastalled: A

e
no
e S

363
Bakerafield, CA S338
B05-393-2&12

RESULTS

We Ou#hy 317
TechniciantJt. SCOTT

Tech. #:MOO1L Van#iMoOl

Tech. Sigrnature:

Groundwater Depth: Lot Blue Prints: &S
DatesTime system was filled: 4/30/88 FM

Tank Cap. Frod. Tank Line PR/L V/R Water/Inch Pump Mat Fdia
1SS W/ *ASS MASS  MA M 0 NA SWS Z

g 2

3

&

S

&

2

LAY O 008

<

a) These results obtaivned using the patented A.E.S./Brockman system.
This system and method meets the criteria set forth in NFPA #329.
Any failure listed above may require further action, check with

all regulatory agencies.
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- R i B LEE S I S I Y T Tlovhe e b ¢ en | gl [y I R [T LN ] P prtel Rparid
J. BeOTT v Calibration Yalue /{j UNMT TS = .()5631' :
' Late /1788 ; System Yariation P UNTITE o GRPH
DI TR0 WIS LEVEL GPULL SYSTEM G 5 - pg st
I Jallans 0 Zem P LOW LEVEL C ) MID LEVELD )¢ = :
Tank Diameter 45 i FRODUCT LLINE : ? =
l Ground Water Rerd i TEST 15 (§ FABBED (JFAILED () INCONCLUSIVE |
l TEST CONDUCTED AT 7 /-7 INCHES | GRADE LEVEL AT 7/ INCHES 5
1
| E o | ;
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IRESTONE, 949 SAN FARLO AVE, .

ALBANY, CA.
THIS 1S A HIGH LEVEL TEST WITH A L/2X-CAL.

MAY o 1988

¥
i




PLS. [IQTE CHANGE OF AGENCY - MARK YOUR FILE ACCORDINGLY

\— |
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iz uIIT mrmos . e =i ame v
3T RIZICH ==al Iziztz C77ic=: (213 7RC-1384
ALAED3 CO. LITT. oOF IINTIROMNIITAL AT MAY 5 1927
Tk s 3 r -

SIRITE DIVIEICH J3: TIPZETONI STCRT £ 3633
70 - ITTH, ZIT. 1. I24 2
Y PRt SR ass SAN DABLO AVE.
SEFLIND, ZAa 84:1n ~ i

<whiD, TA 24210 ALBANY, CA 94702
cEhtisman:
w2 ire z2ndinc vou ( y i nerswith () undar zsgpzriza covaee
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CERDMICA-. - B s

Ccranenind e et

G o e o m T

Soaanerarend b LY et

ARTE

oy

Gate: 2-23-87

86115
I 7oA

Corlildg Toster M. Wilson

o H IS 5"
Lacauni Firestone,

369 San Pablo Ave, Albany, CB,

Tanks:
Dol fRYR Plovcaimomte

RPR 6 1987

Febraury 1988 .

a0 frarsietn 1T aren 87RO

e gy g
- : PR e PLTTT O ey

Associated FErvircnmeantal 5




. . P.Q. Box 80427
Associated Environmental Systems, Inc. A

Bakersfigld, CA 83380
(805) 393-2212

PRECISION TANK & LINE TEST RESULTS

INVOICE ADDRESS. TANICLOCATION: —77- F& s |wom
Flees rone / Zxs
96 G San Pidio Auve | TECHNIGIAN: | ‘
OIS & ny
ﬂ(&ﬂf\i‘;’_ A TECH. #: VAN #:
JHG T | elos
DATE: TIME START. END: TECH. SIGNATURE. .
D258 OB 00  syiag rulo ¢trela—
FACILITY PHONE #. GROUNDWATER DEPTH:. BLUE PRINTS:
A A
CONTACT: DATE; TIME SYSTEM WAS FILLED FOR TESTING:
2 - 22 S LA ey
TANK | CAP. I PROD. | TANK T THE

P/L HIGH CAL LOWCAL | VR | PROD + PUMP | MAT

' 1550 |w/, |1 VA

P DIA.

\%’__,
Y
]
N

2770 |37y¢ [/ [/25 | s |g 2w

6
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (i e, WEATHER, TANKS U

NCOVERED?, RE-TEST? )

UANRL,  fr  TNS 7900 /0 o _oay L7707 - 27 =0
SITE LOG v | TiME

SET UP EQUIP 1Bl —320 e Phato Ao A

. N
BLED PRODUCT LINES /
BLED VAPORLINES /

BLED VENT LINES / Tt
BLED TURBINE 7 OEFIR G ﬁ
BLED SUCTION PUMP ! = ¢

o
RISEAS INSTALLED T Vimf©

A r e
WATER IN TANKS INCHES Caehe f 1
TANK 1
TANK 2
TANK 3

Paek Lwgy

a) ABOVE RESULTS ARE PROVISIONAL. FINAL RESULTS ISSUED FROM AE.S., BAKERSFIELD.
b) +or -0.05 GPH IS USED TO CERTIFY TIGHTNESS.

¢) THESE RESULTS OBTAINED USING THE PATENTED A E.S/BROCKMAN SYSTEM.
d) THIS SYSTEM AND METHOD MEETS THE CRITERIA SET FORTH IN NFPA #329,

| =
HE e I I N .
HE N N EE NS O B .
- ..
(92 I [E N N5 I A

MAR &7 1987
JLB1
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Pabs i it

ALAMEDA COUNTY KEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISICN
e . 80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
i . =  QAKLAND,: CA 94621
. - .,_ -PHOME NO. 415/271-4320

P

e I e
e Zaes

_‘ - .. 359 Pajg
- = \"N
: s “"*‘%

dat
baics

oy

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

1. Business Name /r:'r-es'aér\g_ 57[,2;-& 3% 55
Business Owner _ [ZrA 5/ //f’bL
2. Site Address 569 Gen /2 44/0
City _« /Z)ﬂ-m Vi 2ip 7 Y7L phone 23-F27- 0.
"Mailing Address /. h:’/-f-( €2

A _ . fowadansd i st oS
city £5° Sooceces A< - ELP 0/7/ hone ##7/Y
E ’

4. Land Owner S & < o e
/
Address city, State 2ip

S, EPA I.D. No. __£a /) 9353 OO " FRE
6. Contractor 7N Mo m( L InC
Address _2// fren. :/a_ §7L Soé-_‘i
City Corensa_ La Phone Z2¥- 2279 ¢/
‘License Type 4,83, <= Cl D4 /a2 1D 5/43} e
7. Consultant CQ*"L L/ s4—
Address _//7 Do FelAo %‘J/Q RED
city Yadnod creck o Phone ¥<5 . O¥5 5T

...1_'




£

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name cAsrlos m L?em_véc?/

Title _2lene o/rcm.._ A emcy

Phone /4/~299-£2/0

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility
10. Have permit applicaticns for all
office? ‘Yes (X ]

11l. State Registered Hazardous Waste

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

/A

v

VA

tanks been submitted to this
No [ ]

Transporters/Facilities

4

Name EPA I.D. No.
Addreass
city State ip :

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name EPA I.D. No.
7

Address

City State Zip

€) Tank Transporter
Name /'/(/(/ fAcdD _%ftff\cé.

EPA I.D. No. e D ooy 23 1//8

Address 222 b~

Bc-hs.rrf\—

city S#n.  Flranc 5co

State S zip TY/Q7

d) Tank Disposal Site

Name .4/6[/( _Sﬁ.‘)r) _felk:c/é.c:e

EPA I.D. No. (fZN- o047/ S

Address ZACO  cA'na_

BC\.—SJS’*——-

City fam ;‘f\cu‘LC_/'SCrw

State < zip 7¥/07T

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

#LH

Name

EPA I.D. No. Q4D 00¥—=>,¢(8

Address 220 o S K 5 .

City 9& ‘7-?\64\6‘ r<’¢‘()

Sstate /& 2Zip CEW d7




12.

Sample Collector
Name L 93 J 5@4—
Company draco JA A /[S .f:S /\é-b

Address 3‘%;23 7h1/€5/7‘:—é_h2£ *_BAJC/._ —j/ 5/

city Weryid ard state 24 zip F¥5Y5 phone #5 -283- ¢S

13. S’ampling Information for each tank or area
Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents .
{past S vears) : : -
) csle o s6.7¢ gmend | ~
289 & W oif Lt )jfpes—b/& inforfece ~FO
2 of nedurs
Sl
14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ } No [5;
If yes, describe.
15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [ ] No [ ]
If yes, describe. CO=< yb s //!363@ j‘-/ frrn
77
An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.
16. Laboratories

Name Treco /‘?'\4__/%‘5!'5 e B

Address 3%‘23 .,7!\(./ eqvch—,&q( Z%fc-/ 22[_5(

City /‘«-,w tord State £&__ zip Y3y
State Certification No. /2.2




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number

SPH fus ¢pescll DHS  methke /

0/ sreasc 503 &
( Morineted o *-
H?a&r9a:rdan‘5 g

18. Submit Site Safety Plan

19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes <] No [ ]
_ Copy éf Certificate enclosed? Yes [ ] Ne [ ]
Name of Insurer A//-"
&
20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [ No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes {/] No [ ]

22. Please forward toc this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custocdy Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
¢) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results




I declare that ts the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental .
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupaticnal Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements cencerning personpel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this cleosure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that sites and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor
Name (please type) Michne L Sicas~
Signature /;’1-_‘// :L—A

Date 3{/:!. 3 ,/ 9o

Signature of Site Owner or Operator
Name (pleasa- type) Ver n fff///?“:-k
Signatura M?ﬁcﬂﬁj& Gr Yerm m‘//,@,‘c[\
Date 343/75///




Any changes in this document must be approved by this Departzent.

. Aﬁf leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an

underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to_tnis Department.
Cne copy must be at the construction site at all times. -

‘- L]
After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2). working

days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.

-Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Digsel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from erosits or residues
upen a visual examination of tank interior.

c)- Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed: laboratory
certified analysis available upon request" with the name and

address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste.

7.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.



I UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS
ATTACHMENT A
I ’ SAMPLING RESULTS
Tank or Contaminant Location & ‘! Results
Area Depth (specify units)
i .
| "7




-

Address at which closure or medification 1s taking places.

. o |
This number may be cbtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

Prime contractor for the project. ‘

List professional consultants here.

di2. SAMPLE COLLECTOR

Persons who areicellecting samples.

Historic contents ~ the principal preduct(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etec.

: L8] Q
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

c oDS ¢
All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.
Sample Preparaticn Method Number ~ The means used to prepare

the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of methcd and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and raeference if not a DHS or EPA methed.

Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

A plan outlining protective equipment and additicnal special-
1zed personnel in the event that significant amocunt of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.




>

wo 'S C BN

D BT,
The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which

the tank(s) are located and should include the following
“infcrmation:

a) Scale

b) North Arrow

¢) Property Line +

d) Location of all structures

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed ,

£) Streets

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
h) Existing.wells (drinking, menitoring, etc.)

i) Depth to ground water

j) All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

rev. 9/88
mam
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HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST/TANK
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5. Transporter 1 Company Nams 5. US EPA ID Number C. Sinia Transporter 10 L1130 L
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% l N 1 i F. Transporier's Phone
f l 9. Dasgnaied Facitity Nama ang Sila Address 10. us EPA IETNumber G. State Faciiily's ID
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5 220 China Basin Street H. Facility's Phone
;’; 3an Franciscn, CA 94107 1‘3;“1”1“1”1"‘|71711 1|6|8 (415) 543-4835
I; g 12. Contamnera 13, Tatal 14, L.
ind 1t. U3 DOT Descnplion (including Proper Shipping Nama, Hazara Class, and 1D Number) Quantiy Unit Waste No.
= Na. Type Wt Vol
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= EPA/Qihar
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:1.’ 'EPA/Gther
. L1t
I .:fa d. L1 Siate
z
3 EPA;Other
3 Pl (14
:’_:3 J. Additional Deacrigtions lor Malarials Listeg Above K. Handling Codes tor Wasles Liated Above
. . -
2 A)PUMPED OUT 280 gallon tank last containing o1 M
w waste oll. Tank inerted with dry ice = a
I 2 for transport ' '
z B) One 55 gallon drum tank bottom waste
.‘.(‘: 8. Spacinl Handling Instruchiona and Additional Informaton
5 JUB SITE: FIRESTONE TIRE & RUBBER
§, 969 San Pablo Ave
=i APFRUPRIATE FROTECTIVE CLOTHIHNG AND RESPIRATOR. Albany, California ;
2 14, :
By
I o GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hersby deciare that the contents of 1his consignmant ara fnily ang accurately descnbed above by prapar shipping name
= ang are cinsmfied, packed, marked. and iabeied. and are 1 sll reapecis i propar congition lor transpon by highway according 10 agphcabie international ang
73 rnahional government reguiations.
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19. Discrepancy Indication Spaco
1
A
c
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L
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¥ Frmted/Typad Name Signature Month  Day repr
| S
I Tos oz A Lyem) Do Not Write Below This Line :
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CERTIFICATE OF TANK DISPOSAL
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

{(DIVISION OF HakH SHIP SERVICE C€0O., INC.)

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

—— ——— A T ——— T ——

MAY 04, 1990

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to RYAN-MURPHY
that: - = -

1. The storage tank(s), size(s) ONE (1} 280 GALS.

—— — ———— — S . . . — ——— ——" " b . —

removed from the FIRESTONE TIRE & RUBBER

- e —— D W S —

facility at 969 SAN PABLO AVENUE

ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisce, California 24107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 4229
have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2’ X 2’ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORPORATION, RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA.

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is csuitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835.

Very Truly Yours,

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835




LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-
CUSTODY FORMS




RECEIVED MaY 2
FGL ENVIRONMENTAL 1990

R
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS
May 16, 1990

Lab Na. 30899-1

Acct No, 03-9254

Rvan Murphv Inc.

5351 Lincoln

Denver, CO 80216

Sample Description: ¥, End of Tank

Sampled by: Rick Now

Date Sampled: 05/03/90

Date Received: 05/08/90

PURGEABLE AROMATICS - EPA METHOD 8020
1
Detection
Test Results Limic

Parameter ug/kg ug/kg
Benzene 16.1 5
Toluene ND 5
Total Xvlenes 5.1 5
Chlorohenzene ND 3
Ethylbenzens ND 3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5
1,3~-Pichiorobenzene ND 5
1,4~Dichlorobenzene ND >

NIt = Not detected at or above the
concentration of the detection limit.

ug/kg = ppb
Sincerely,
fohn F. Quinn, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director
JFQ: =ib
— e —e e — ua—

MAIN OFFICE — 853 CORPORATION STREET - PO.BOX272 BRANCH OFFICE- 2500 STAGECOACH ROAD
& LABORATORY SANTA PAULA, CALIFORNIA 93060-0272 & LABORATORY  STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA 95205
(805) 525-3824 - (805) 659-0910 (209) 942-0181




FGL ENVIRONMENTAL RECEIVED tay 5 2 1990
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS

L.ab No, 10899-2
Acct No, 03-9254
Rvan Murphy, Inc.
3351 Linecoln

Denver, CO 802186

May 16, 1990

Sample Desecription: S. End of Tank
Sampied by: Rick Dow
Nate Sampled: 05/03/90
Date Received: 05/08/90

PURGEABLE AROMATICS ~ EPA METHOD 8020

Detection

Test Results Limit
Parameter ug/kg ug/ke
Benzene 150 5
Toluene 770 5
Total Xvlenes 8590 5
Chlorcbenzene ND 5
Ethvlibenzene 820 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 3
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5

ND = Not detected at or above the
concentration of the detection limit.

ug/kg = ppb

Sincerelv,

e J* Aireren

ohn F. Quinn, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director

JFO: sib

MAIN OFFICE - 53 CORPORATION STREET — PO.BOX272 BRANCH OFFICE ~ 2500 STAGECOACH ROAD
& LABORATORY SANTA PAULA, CALIFORNIA 93060-0272 & LABORATORY STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA 95205
(805) 525-3824 -- (805) 659-0910 (209) 942-0181




~ RECEVED May 7 1990
FG L ENVIRONMENTAL

ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS

T.ab Na. 30899-3
Acct No. 03-9254
Ryan Murphy, Inc.
5351 Lincoln
Denver, CO 80216

Mav 16, 1990

Sample Description: N. Wall of Exec.
Sampled by: Rick Dow
NDate Sampled: 05/03/90
Nate Received: 05/08/90

PURGEABLE AROMATICS - EPA METHOD 8020

Detection

Test Results Limic
Parameter uglke ug/kg
Benzene 2300 5
Toluene 4460 b
Total Xylenes 16900 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
Ethylbenzene 3250 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND b
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5

ND = Not detected at or above the
concentration of the detection limit.

ug/kg = ppb

Sincerely,

Jphn F. Quinn, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director

JFO: sib

- P oo ooy Yo P S
MAIN OIFICE - 853 CORPORATION STREET — PO.BOX 272  BRANCH OFFICE -~ 2500 STAGECOACH ROAD

& LABORATORY SANTA PAULA, CALIFORNLA 93060-0272 & LABORATORY STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA 95205
{805) 525-3824 -~ (805) 659-0910 (209) 942-0181




G L ENVIRONMENTAL RECEIVED MAY 2 2 g0
I| ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS

May 16, 1990
ab #: 30899-1

cce i 03-9254
~an-Murphv, Inc.
351 Lincoln
enver, CO 80216

ample Description: ¥N. Fnd of Tank
ampled bv: Rick Dow
ate Sampled: 05/03/90

Chlorinated Hydrocarbons
EPA Method 8010

y Detection Netectior

Compound ug/kg Limit mg/ke ug/ke Limit mes
Renzvl chloride ND 0.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.5
Bis(2~chloroisapropyl)ether ND 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethane 15.6 0.5
Bromobenzene ND 0.5 l,2-Dichlorcethane n,7 0.5
Bromodichloromerhane ND 0.5 l,1=-Bichloroethyvlene ND 0.5
Rromoform ND 0.5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.5
Bromomethane ND 0.5 NMchloromethane ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.5 [,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5 cis—~1,3-Dichloropropvlene NI 0.5
Chloroethane ND 0.5 trans-1,3-Dichloropropviene ND 0.5
Chloroform ND 0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NI} 0.5
l-Chlorohexane ND 0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND C.5
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether ND 0.5 Tetrachloroethylene 1.2 0.5
Chloromethane ND 0.5 l,1,t-Trichloroethane ND 0.5
Chlorotoluene ND 0.5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.5
Nihromochloromethane ND 0.5 Trichlorcethylene NN 0.5
Uibromomethane ND n,5 Trichlorofluoromethane ND .5
l,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 Trichloropropane ND 0.5
!,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 Vinyl chloride N0 0.5
I,4=-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5

ND = Not detected at or above the concentration
of the detection Iimit.

ug/kg = ppb

If there dre'questions, please call or write.

U hn F. Quinn, Ph.D.
.aboratory Director

Tie Kang Huang
Chemist

JFO: gk

MAIN OFFICE —~ 353 CORPORATION STREET — P.O.BOX 272 BRANCH OFFICE— 2500 STAGECOACH ROAD
& LABORATORY SANTA PAULA, CALIFORNIA 93060-0272 & LABORATORY  STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA 95205
(805} 525-3824 — (805) 659-0910 (209) 9420181

FAX




RECE}y,
G ENVIRONMENTAL B MAY 2 2 1999

ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS
May 16, 1990
“ab 30899-2
foet #r 03-9254

=van Murphy, Inc,
3351 Lincoin
Jenver, CO 80216

“ampie Description: S. End of Tank
Sampled by: Rick Dow
Date Sampled: 05/03/90

Chlorinated Hvdrocarbons
EPA Method 3010

¢ Detection Detectic

P
Campound ug/kg Limit mg/kg ug/ke Timit me
Benzvl chioride ND 0.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.5
Ris(2-chloroisopropvllether ND 0.5 l,1-Dichioroechane 1.8 0.5
Aromobenzene ND 0.5 l,2-Dichloreechane ND 0.5
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5 l,1-Dichloroecthylene ND 0.5
Rromaform ND 0.5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethvlene ND 0.5
Bromomethane ND 0.5 Dichloromethane ND 0.5
Carhon tetrachloride ND 0.5 l1;2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5 cig=1,3-Dichloropropvlene NT 8.5
Chlorcethane NI 0.5 trans-1,3-Nichloropropvlene ND 0.5
Chlareform ND 0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0,5
I-Chlorohexane ND 0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5
2-Chloroethvl vinyl ether ND 0.5 Tetrachloroethylene 1830 0.5
Chloromethane ND 0.5 l,1,1-Trichloroethane 900 0.5
Chlorotoluene ND 0.5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.5 Trichloroethylene ND n,5
Dibromomethane ND 0.5 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.5
l1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 Trichloropropane ND n.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 Vinyl chloride ND 0.5
l,4-Dichlorobenzene D 0.5

ND = Not detected at or above the concentration
of the detection limit.

ug/kg = ppb

If there are questions, please call or write.

A F iy b

hn F. Quinn Tie Kang Huang
Laboratory Director Chemist

JFQ sdh

MAIN OFFICE - 853 CORPORATION STREET — PO.BOX272 BRANCH OFFICE— 2500 STAGECOACH ROAD
& LABORATORY SANTA PAULA, CALIFORNIA 93060-0272 & LABORATORY  STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA 95205
(BOS) 525-3824 .- (303) 659-0910 (209) 942-0181
FAX {805) 5254172 FAX (209) 942-0423




I £e
L ENVIRONMENTAL SIVED MAY 2 7 g,
| ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS

Mav ih, 1990
#: 308993

t #: N3-9254
~an Murphv, Inc.

-]l Lincoln
[ver, CO0 80216

=mnle Description: ¥, Wall of Exec.
"npled bv: Rick Dow
Bre Sampled: 05/03/90

Chlorinated Hydrocarbons
EPA Methad 8010

: Detection Detection
Compound ug/kg Limit me/kg ug/kg Limit me/}
Benzvl chloride ND 0.5 Nichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.5
Bis(2-chloroisopropyilether ND n.s 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.5
Rromobenzene ND 0.5 {,2-Dichloroethane ND 0,2
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5 l1,l-Dichloroethvlene ND 0.5
Bromoform ND 0.5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 0.5
Bromomethane ND 0.5 Dichloromethane ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5
Chleorobenzene ND 0.5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropyiene ND 0.5
Chloroethane ND .5 trans-1t,3-Dichloropropylene  ND 0.5
Chioroform ND 0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5
l-Chlorohexane ND 0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5
2-Chloroethyl vinvl ether ND 0.5 Tetrachloroethylene 7230 0.3
Chloromethane ND 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 4300 0.5
Chlorotoluene ND 0.5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.5
Dibromochloremethane ND 0.5 Trichloreethylene ND 1.5
Nibromomethane ND N.5 Trichlorofluoromethane ki) 0.5
l1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 Trichloropropane ND .5
l,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 Vinvl chloride ND (0.5
l,4~Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5

ND = Not detected at or ahove the concentration
of the detection limit.

ug/kg = ppb

If there are questions, please call or write.

F Lgoon (il

ohn F. Ouinn, Ph.D.

Tie ¥ang Huang
aboratory Director

Chemist

JFQ: h3dh

MAIN OFFICE - 853 CORPORATION STREET - P'O.BOX272 BRANCH OFFICE- 2500 STAGECOACH ROAD
& LABORATORY SANTA PAULA, CALIFORNIA 930600272 & LABORATORY STOCKTON, CALIFORNLA 95205
(BOS) 525-3824 -- (805} 659-0910 (209) 942-0181




RECEIVED MAY 2 2 1999

o

FGL ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS

May 16, 1990

lLab No.: 30899-1
Acect #: 03-9254
Rvan Murphv, Inc,
5351 Lincoln

Denver, CO 80216

Sample Description: N. End of Tank
Sampled bv: Rick Dow

Date Sampled: 05/03/90

Date Received: 05/08/90

RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK ANALYSIS - SOIL

Reporting

Tests Required Test Fesults Unit DLR

TPH (8015M-Diesel)} ND mg/kg L0

ND = Not detected at or above the
concentration of the detection limit.

ug/kg = ppb
mg/kg = ppm

If you have any questions please call.

Vary trulv vours,
FGL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

ohn F. Quifin, Ph.D. Tie Kang Huang
Laboratory Director Chemist

JFQ: sib

o M
MAIMN OFFICE - 853 CORPORATION STREET - 'O, BOX 272 BRAMNCH OFFICE~ 2500 STAGECOACH ROAD

& LABORATORY SANTA PAULA, CALIFORNIA 93060-G272 & LABORATORY  STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA 95205
(805) 525-3824 -- (805) 659-0910 (209) 942-0181




RECEIVED MA
FGL ENVIRONMENTAL EIVED MAY 2 2 1999
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS

Lab No.: 30899-2
Acect it 03-9254
Rvan Murphy, Inc.
5351 VLinceln

Denver, CO 80216

Mav 16, 1990

Sampie Description: S. End of Tank
Sampled by: Rick Dow

Nate Sampled: 05/03/90

Date Received: 05/08/90

RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK ANALYSIS - SOIL

Reporting
Tests Required Test Results Unit DLR
TPH (8015M-Diesel) 86 mg/kg 10

ND = Not detected at or above the
concentration of the detection limit.

ug/kg = ppb
mg/kg = ppm

If you have any questions please call,

Very truly yours,
FGL ENVIRONMENTAIL, INC

' ‘7‘& . ,
rﬁﬂ" . é_}M_\ //'( ;b@“\' —5—;\}.\&&;%,_ .
John F. Quinn, Ph.D. Tie Kang Huang
Laboratory Director Chemist
JFQ: sib

]

MAIN OFFICE ~ = 853 CORPORATION STREET — PO.BOX272 BRANCH OFFICE - 2500 STAGECOACH ROAD
& LABORATORY SANTA PAULA, CALIFORMIA 93060-02772 & LABORATORY  STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA 95205
(805) 525-3824 -- (805) 659-0910 (209) 942-0181
FAX 805) 5:




RECEIVED 14y 2 2 1930

— A

FGL ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS

Lab No.,: 30899-3
Acet #: (13-9254
Rvan Murphy, Inc.
5351 Lincoln

Denver, CO 80216

May 16, L1990

Sample Description: WN. Wall of Fxc.
Sampled by: Rick Dow

Date Sampled: 05/03/90

Date Received: 05/08/90

RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK ANALYSIS -~ SOIL

Reporting
Tests Required Test Results Unit DLR

TPH (B015M-Diesel) F me/ke 10

ND = Not detected at or above the
concentration of the detection limit.

ug/kg = ppb
mg/kg = ppm

If you have any questions please call.

Very truly vours,
FGL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Fﬁ”fﬁw““ (b g —

ohn F. CQuinn, Ph.D. Tie Kang Huang
Laboratory DNirector Chemist
JFQ: sib
T
. P

MAIN OFFICE - 853 CORPORATION STREET - PO.BOX272 BRANCH OFFICE — 2500 STAGECOACH ROAD 95205
& LABORATORY SANTA PAULA, CALIFORNIA 93060-0272 & LABORATORY STOCKTON, CALIFORNLA
(805} 525-3824 ---(805) 655-0910 {209) 942-0181




. REC
(L EINVIRONMENTAL EIVED MAY 2 2 195

ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS

e

May 16, 1990
Lab. Y¥o. 30899

N3-9254
Ryan Murpnv, Inc.
53351 Lincoln

Nanver, GO0 80216

Sampled By: Rick Dow

RE: WATER ANALYSIS

Presenting results of analysis performed on vour sample received May 05,

l 1990. The sample has been descrihed, as received, along with the data.

DATA Constituent Resulcs

308991 0il & Grease (503E) ot mg/ks
7, End of Tank
33899-2 0il & Grease (503E)
5, End of Tank
30899-13 011 & Grease (503E)
N. Wall of Exc

mg/ kg

meg/ke

* = Legs Than

1f there are questions, please call or write.

Yary trulv vours,
/;ohn Qulnn, Ph.D.
I Laboratory Director

JFQ:sib

S S TE———

MAIN OFFICE - 853 CORPORATION STREET — PO.BOX272 BRANCH OFFICE- 2500 STAGECOACH ROAD
& LABORATORY  SANTA PAULA, CALIFORNIA 93060-0272 & LABORATORY  STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA 95205
(B05) 525-3824 — (805) 659-0910 {209} 942-0181
FAX FAX (209) 942-0423




F(3 L ENVIRONMENTAL

RECEWED MAY 2 2 1990

A

ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS
T.ab Na. 30899-1
Acct No. 13=-9254

Ryan Murphyvy, Inc.
5351 Lincoln
Nenver, CO 80216
Sample Descriptionm: N
Sampled by: Rick Dow
Date Sampled: 05/03/90
NDate Received: 05/08/90

WAZARDOUS WASTE CHARACTERIZATION

. End of Tank

May L6,

1990

ND = Not detected at or above the

concentration of the detection limit.

mg/kg = ppm
Sincerely,
JFQ: sjib
P I —
MAIN QFFICE -~ 853 CORPORATION STREET — NO. BOX 272 BRANCH OFFICE —
& LABORATORY SANTA PAULA. CALIFORNMIA 93060-0272 & LABORATORY

(805) 525-3824 -- (805) 659-0910

(TTLC)
Detection
Test Results TTLC Limit
Parameter mg/ kg mg/ ke mg/ ke Parameter
Cadmium ND 106G 0.5 Zinc
Chromium (Total) ND 2,500 50 Lead
Molybdenum D 3,500 100 Nickel

Detectic
Test Results TTLC Limit
mg/ kg mg/kg  mg/ks
ND 5,000 100
11 1,000 4
42 2,000 10

¥

THohn F. Quinn, Ph.D.
aboratory Director

2500 STAGECOACH ROAD
STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA 95205
(209) 942-0181

209) 942-0423




S

PG L ENVIRONMENTAL

RECEIVED MAY 2 2 ggq

| I ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS
Mav L6, 1990
l Lab No. 30899-2
Acct No. 03-9254
Ryan Murphy, Inc.
l 53351 Lincein
Denver, CO 80216
I Sample Desecription: 8. End of Tank
Sampled bv: Rick Dow
Date Sampled: 05/03/90
l Nate Received: 05/08/90
|
|
% HAZARDOUS WASTE CHARACTERIZATION
I ! (TTLC)
Detection Detectic
Test Results TTLC Limit Test Results TTLC Limit
l Parameter mg /kg me/ kg mg/kg Parameter mg.f’kg mg/kg mg kg
Cadmium ND 100 0.5 Zinc ND 5,000 100
. Chremium (Total) 52 2,500 50 Lead e 1,000 &
Molybdenum ND 3,500 100 Nickel 40 2,000 10
ND = Not detected at or above the
concentration of the detection limirt.
I mg/kg = ppm
Sincerely,
L F ’§ e
%f: Quinn, Ph,D.
l Laboratory Director
JFQ: sib
1
T —— COC R ]
I MAIN OFFICE - 853 CORPORATION STREET - P.O.BOX272 BRANCH OFFICE- 2500 STAGECOACH ROAD
& LABORATORY SANTA PAULA, CALIFORNIA 93060-0272 & LABORATORY STOCKTON, CALIFORMIA 95205
(805) 525-3824 - (805) 659-0910 (209) 942-0181

FAX

805




FGL ENVIRONMENTAL

RECE!VED MAy 2 2 1950

ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS
May 16, 1990
Lab Ng. 308991
Acct MNo. 03-9254

Rvan Murphv, Inc.

5351 Lincoin

Denver, CO 80216
Sample Description: V. Wall of Exe
Sampled by: Rick Dow

Date Sampled: 05/03/90

Date Received: 05/08/90

HAZARDOUS WASTE CHARACTERIZATION

! (TTLC)
Detection
Test Results TTLC Limit
Parameter mg/ kg mg/kg mg/ke Parameter
Cadmium ND 100 Q.5 Zine
Chromium (Total) 60 2,500 50 Lead
Molybdenum WD 3,500 100 Nickel

ND = Not detected at or above the
concentration of the detection limic.

Detect

Test Results TTLC Limi

mg/kg mg/kg mg/i

ND 5,000 100
- 1,000 4

52 2,000 10

S ———
2500 STAGECOACH ROAD

mg/kg = ppm
Sincereiv,
h‘ f M
1
hn F. Quinn, Ph.D.,
Laboratory Director
JFQ: sib
- U I
MAIN OFFICE -~ 853 CORPORATION STREET - IO, BOX 27?2 BRANCH OFFICE -
& LABORATORY SANTA PAULA, CALIFORNIA 930600272 & LABORATORY

(805) 525-3824 -- (805) 659-0910
FAX  (805)5254172 FAX

STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA 95205
(209) 942-0181
209) 942-0423
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APPENDIX B
s

WORKPLAN AND REMEDIATION PLAN,
PREPARED BY ERM-WEST, INC.




Ei‘M-West, Inc.

Suie 260 « 1777 Botelho Orive « wainut Creex. Califormia 94596-5042 + (415) 346-0455 « Teietax (415) 946-9968

August 13, 1990

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA. 94621

SUBJECT: Firestone Tire and Rubber Company
Albany, CA. - Workplan

Dear Mr. Seto:

On behaif of Firestone Tire and Rubber Company and Ryan Murphy, Inc. ,
we are enclosing a workplan for the above subject project. After your

review and approval, we will schedule and mobilize the drilling
subcontractor to begin the site assessment tasks.

Please call if you have any questions or require further information.

Sincerely,

ERM-WEST

Dennis Miller
Principal Engineer

Enclosure

DGM/1099

cc: Pat Ryan, Ryan Murphy, Inc.

Tha
@ 1
An affiliate of The Environmental Resources Management Group with offices wornigwige Ao




Firestone Tire and Rubber Company Page 2
Albany, CA., Work Plan

Both soils and groundwater samples will be analyzed for the following
constituents: TPH, BTX&E, and chlorinated hydrocarbons. This listing is based
on the initial soil resuits reported in Table 1.

REMEDIATION

Because of the clayey fill in the area, it is assumed that the constituents
detected in the soils have not spread lateraily nor vem_call_Y to any great extent.
Therefore, the proposed remediation alternative for this site is excavation of
soils, once the site assessment work confirms the above assumptions.

Additionally, the monitoring wells will remain until Alameda County

determines that the site is clean and the monitoring wells are no longer
necessary.,

For the excavation work, Firestone is proposing to perform the work as
follows:

* EPA Generator Number: CAD 98%005928 cA
* Contractor: Ryan M hy Inc., Corona,
Cont.rac:torsiir Iicen::? 516337(A, B, C61, D40, Hazardous)
* Site Sampling/Environmental overview: ERM-West, Walnut Creek, CA 94596
* Hazardous Waste Hauler: Dillard Trucking, Byron, CA 94514
* Disposal Site;
Hazardous: GSX, 7004 Gas Company Rd., Taft, CA 93268
Non-Haz: Gibson Oil, 3121 Standard St., Bakersfield, CA
* Certified Laboratory: Curtis and Thompkins, Berkeley, CA

After excavation of the soils, the side walls will be sampled and analyzed
for the abave noted constituents. Groundwater in the excavation, if present, will
be pumped into a Baker tank for temporary storage and analysis. If hazardous,
the water will be transferred and hauled off-site under a Qahforma_ hazardous
waste manifest. If non-hazardous, consideration will be given to discharging
the water into a locat EBMUD sanitary sewer; but, only after permission is
granted by the regulatory agencies

SCHEDULE

The following schedule is based on time after approval of the workplan by
Alameda County.

Task 1. Site Assessment: 7 weeks

3 week mobilization (depends on availability of driller)
1 week on-site

2 week sample analysis
1 week reporting




TABLE 1
SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS

FIRESTONE TIRE AND RUBBER COMPANY

(1) Summarized on this Table are only the detected constituents. See laboratory data
sheets for compiete listing of analysis,

I ALBANY, CA
I CONCENTRATION, mg/kg
CONSTITUENT (1) Samupie Location
l N. End of Tank, S. End of Tank, N. Wall
T deen T deep 5 deep

I Hydrocarhons

I TPH (Diesei) <10 86 1070
Benzene 0.0161 0.150 2.3
Toluene <0.005 0.770 4.46

l Xylene 0.0051 8.59 16.9
Ethylbenzene <0.005 0.820 3.25

l Oil & Grease 40 2436 6548
Chorinated Compounds

I 1,1 Dichlorethane 0.0156 0.0038 <0.0005
1,2 Dichloroethane 0.0007 <0.0005 <0.0005

I Tetrachlorcethylene 0.0012 1.83 7.23
1,1,1, Trichloroethane <0.0005 0.9 4.3

| Metals
Cadium <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

I Chromium (Total) <50 52 60
Molybdenum <100 <100 <100

I Zinc <100 <100 <100
Lead 1 266 135
Nickel 42 40 52




FIRESTONE TIRE AND RUBBER COMPANY
ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

SITE ASSESSMENT AND REMEDIATION WORKPLAN

On May 1, 1990 a 280 gailon waste oil tank was removed frpm the
Firestone facility located at 969 San Pabio Blvd, Albany, California. A tank
closure permit was issued by the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division, to Ryan Murphy, Ine.
prior to the tank removal.

Laboratory analysis of soils taken from the bottom of the tank gxc%vﬁio:;
(from 5 to 7 feet below grade) at the time of removal are summarized in Table 1.

No water was reported in the excavation du;-ing t]:_xe tank removai.
However, conversations with an Alamedy County inspector 1_10?9d that _
groundwater is reported to be about 10 feet below grade. This information was
confirmed by Alameda County Flood Control. Monitoring wells at a Shell gas
station (Marin and San Pablo Ave) just south and across San Pablo Blvd. from
the site are reported with groundwater ranging from 7.5-8.0 and 6.0-6.5 feet
below grade in February and April, 1990, respectively.

ASSESSMENT

The purpose of the site assessment work will be to determine the vert:mal
and horizontal extent of contaminants, if any, in soil and groundwater. I't is
proposed to drill four borings to a minimum of 15 feet and convert the bonpgslz) to
groundwater monitoring wells. Duri iling work, soil samples will be ‘
retrieved at the following depthsy3, 7, 10, and 15 feerb The 10 foot depth sample is

ace

assumed to be at the soil/water i

Normal site assessment protocol will be used at the site. ‘Health and
safety considerations will follow Ryan Murphy's plan used during the tank
removal work. The augers and equipment used for each boring wiil _be .
decontaminated between borings. Each boring will be logged and soil cuttings
will be retained for disposal with future excavated soils. Soil and groundwater
sampies will be preserved and transported to a California certified }aboratory
under chain-of-custody protocoi. Monitoring wells wiil be appropriately

screened and packed, and completed at the surface with a bentonite concrete
surface seal and a well cover.

After installation of the menitoring wells, the wells will be developed ar;ld
groundwater samples retrieved for analysis. After groundwater sampling, the
wells will be allowed to stabilize and then levels in each well will be surveyed to
establish, if possible, a site specific groundwater gradient.




Firestone Tire and Rubber Company Page 3
Albany, CA., Work Plan

Task 2: Soil Excavation: 3 weeks

1 week mobilization

1 week excavation - assume 24-48 turnaround on soil/water
analysis
1 week site finish

CLEAN-UP GOALS

Alameda County's clean-up goals are to have all laboratory analysis
reported with non-detectable constituents. However, each site is handled on a
case-by-case basis. Itis expected that once the water and soil analysis have been

reported, that future discussions will determine the site specific clean-up goals
for this site.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ;ﬁ
REALTH CARE SERVICES o)
1=

AGENCY o
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direciar ‘,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Matenais Program

80 Swan Way, ARm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

August 27, 19990 (415)

Mr. Vern Wilirch

Firestone

7857 Florence Ave., Suite 200
Downey, CA 90240

RE: TFormer Firestone Store, 969 San Pablc Ave., Albany, CA
Dear Mr. Wilirch:

I have reviewed your workplan dated August 13, 1990, that was
prepared by ERM-West, Inc. for the above site. It is acceptable
with the stipulation that soil and water samples be tested for the
presence of _lead.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

- Larry Seto, Senior
azardous Materials Specialist
LS:1p
ce:  Albany Fire

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency

RWQCR

Charlene Williams, DHS

Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Richard Dow, Ryan Murphy

files
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Environmental Resources Manogement Drilling Log
Sketcn Map
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Environmental Resources Management Drilling Log
Sketen Map
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Environmental Resources Management Drilling Log
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Environmental Resources Management

Drilling Log
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APPENDIX D
.

WELL CONSTRUCTION PERMIT




ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE & SLEASANTON. CALIFORNIA 94566 3  .415) 484-28C0

21 September 1990 “f“ - T

ERM~West o -'"',
1777 Botelho Drive, Suite 260 e T
Walnut Creek, CA 94596~5022

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 90575 for a monitoring well

construction project at 969 San Pablo Boulevard in Albany for Firestone Tire &
Rubber,

Please note that permit condition A-3 requires that a well construction report
be submitted after completion of the work., The report should include drilling
and completion logs, location sketch, and permit number.

If you have any questions, please contact Todd Wendler or Craig Mayfield at

484-2600.

Very truly yours,

Jim Dixon

General Manager

By

Water Resources Engineering

TW:mm
Ene.




SEP 18 9B (5:45 P.2s3

4 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE 4 PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94568 &  (415) 484-2600

ICROUNDWATER PROTECTION OWDINANCE PERMIT APPLICATION

EOR APPLICANT T0 GOWPLETE] ER oFPICE U]
(1) LOCATION OF PROJEGT & Qo A [uc(,, PERMIT NUMBER 90575
Léaamﬁ Lals e LOGAT ION NUMBER

{2} CLIENT

- !
:“_E_f"‘*‘&ii&% T:\Mﬂr‘ /@U{-‘@m’ Co ., Approvedf—\/ , 19 Sep 90
daress (Zoe Ele0sleve Povtoo.fhone (2 n h‘w
City %& Cove & recleaflen 2L L 279 23337 - Todd N. Wendler
Vou) Oluo eamae Ao, .E-‘-EE schedt tocu—

(3) APPLACANT PERMIT CONDITIONS

Name =7 f_ ¢ ) s[;luc‘
& o Clrciod Parmit Requirements Apply
Address Soude 740 Phone/«/ S/ rT
Cor.

(el S/ SdL - 04
Oty oo luot Ovaak G 2lp SESEL
(A) ceneraL
(4) DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT t« A parmit spplication snouid be submitted so a1 to
Watar wall Construction _>_<__ Geotechnical arrive of the Zone 7 ottice tive days prior to
Cathodlc Frotection — Weil Destruction propased starting dete.

1, Notity tnis otfflce (484~25600) at least one day
{5} PROPOSED WATER WELL USE prior ta starting work on parmitted worx and

Oomestic _  Industrial — |rrigattan bafors piacing weli seais.

Hunlclpat ___ Honitoring _\¢ Other 3. Submlt *o Zons 7 within 60 days alter compietion
of pormitted work the original Department of
(6) PROPOSED CONSTRUCT ION Water Rosgurces water wWaell Orillers Report or

Orllting Mathaa: squivalent for weli projects, or bare hols logs

Mud Ratery ___ __ Alr Rotary Auger )( and locatrion sketch tor geotechnical projects.

Cable ____ Other Poraittad work |s completed when the last surtace
' seal [s placed or the Iast boring Is completed,

4, Permit ls void 1T project not bogun withia 90

WELL PROJECTS days of approval date.
Ol Hoie Dlavster /oD in, Depth /S tt, WATER WELLS, IHCLUDING PEZOMETERS
Casing Ol ameter £ _in. Number _ 4 I, Minimum surface sesi thickness Is two Inches of
Surtoce Seal Cepth = tt, comont grout placed by tramie, or squivaient,
Dritier's Licensa Mo._ (o, S7 2248 2, Minimum seal depth Is 30 feet for suniclpai ana

Industrisl wolls or 20 fest for Josestic, Irriga-

tion, and monitoring wells uniess & lesser depth
—— 1a spaciatly spproved.

Clamater — 0. Haxlmus Depth i1, C. GEOTECHNICAL, Backilil bare hole with compacted cut-

, tings or heavy bentonite and upper two foet with coz-
'7) ESTIMATED STARTING DATE T 2, |19%0 pacted matertal.
ESTIMATED COMPLETION OWTE _3on{ 7/ /Gg o

GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number

0. CATHQOIC. Fiil hoile above anode rome with concrate
placed by tremie, o equlvalent,

‘8) | hereby agree to comply with all requirements of E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.
this pormit and Alameda County Ordinance No. 73-64.

ricns @Q)Lgé e 20850

31986
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APPENDIX E
(RS

LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-
'CUSTODY FORMS




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., anaivtical Laberatories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Streer, Berkeliey, CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-0000

DATE RECEIVED: (9/24/90
DATE REPORTED: 10/03/90

LAB NUMBER: 101724

CLIENT: ERM - WEST

REPORT ON: 8§ SOIL SAMPLES

PROJECT #: 1135
LOCATION: ALBANY, CALIFORNI!A

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED




‘ b Cumis & Tomokins. U=

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101724 DATE RECEIVED:

CLIENT: ERM - WEST DATE EXTRACTED:09/27/90

JOB #: 1135 DATE ANALYZED: 10/01/90
LOCATION: ALBANY, CALIFORNIA DATE REPORTED: 10/02/90

09/24/90

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

LAB ID CLIENT 1D KEROSENE DIESEL REPORTING
RANGE RANGE LIMIT
(mg/Kg) (mg /Kg) (mg/Kg)
161724-1 B-1-1 ND ND 1.0
191724-2 B-1-2 ND 2.7 1.0
101724-3 B-1.3 ND 3.8 1.0
1017244 B-1-4 ND 72 1.0
101724-5 B-1-.5 ND ND 1.0
101724-9 B-2-4 ND ND 1.6
101724-13 B-3.4 ND ND 1.0
101724-19 B-4.5 ND ND 1.0
ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
RED, a e e
RECOVERY, % 108

e T T e e v e v e e . — e e Dy prr S ————
———F [T p—— e T L e T o o i o e o e o e . o e e e o et e e e —+—+——+—+ -+ 3T T |
-_— --———-—-—-——--———-—._—-—.—_..__—_—-.——-_——_._—_.._...__——-——-————.——_—————-—-—-—--—-————




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, L2

LABORATORY NUMRBER: 101724 DATE RECEIVED: 09/24/90
CLIENT: ERM - WEST DATE ANALYZED: 09/26/9%0

PROJECT #: t13s DATE REPORTED: 10/02/90
LOCATION: ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

— T - b L ——
T e e e e e e o T o o o o o o o o o s o o s . s s . o S Mt e o B B B R AR T ==
————==

ANALYSIS: ORGANIC LEAD
METHOD: CA DHS METHOD, LUFT MANUAL OCT 1989

hand _— = __—"‘-—--————-————-————.._____..___________———————--—--———-————————-—.u.-—-__
e e e e e e e e o o . . e e e . o o s s o B B . T, . S o e o, T o o o o I T et e s o s
e e —— T

LAB 1D CLIENT ID RESULT UNITS REPORTING LIMIT
101724-1 B-1-1 ND mg/Kg ¢.5
101724-2 B-1-2 ND mg /Kg 0.5
101724-3 B-1-3 ND mg /Kg 0.5
101724-4 B-1-4 ND mg /Kg 6.5
10£724.5 B-1-5§ ND mg /Kg 0.5
101724-9 B-2-4 ND mg /Kg 0.5
101724-13 B.3-4 ND mg/Kg 0.5
101724-19 B.4-5§ ND mg /Kg 0.5

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

RPD, %
RECOVERY, %

e - T o |
o T e e e e e T e T  —  — — — ———— — . o T
———— e e e e e e R o I IR TSR




c Curtis & Tompkinsg, 12

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101724-1 DATE RECEIVED: 09/24/9%0
CLIENT: ERM . WEST DATE ANALYZED: 09/24/90

JOB #: 1135 DATE REPORTED: 10/03/90
SAMPLE ID: B-1.1

EPA 8010: Volatile Halocarbons in Soil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

I REPORT ING
Compound RESULT LIMIT
ug /Kg ug /Kg
l chloromethane ND 1o
bromomethane ND 10
vinyl chloride ND 10
l thloroethane ND 10
methylene chloride ND 5.0
trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
l l,1-dichloroethene ND 5.0
!,1-dichloroethane ND 5.0
I,2-dichloroethene (tstal) ND 5.0
chloroform ND 5.0
l freom 113 ND 5.0
l1,2-dichlorocethane ND 5.0
I,l,i-trichloroethane ND 5.0
I carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
bromoedichioromethane ND 5.0
I,Z-dichloropropane ND 5.0
l cis-l,3-dich!oropropene ND 5.0
trichloroethyiene ND 5.0
l,I,Z-trichloroethane ND 5.0
I trans-l,3-dichloropropene ND 5.0
dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
2-chloruethylviny| ether ND 10
bromoform ND 5.0
. tetrachloroethylene ND 5.0
l,l,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
chlorobenzene ND 5.0
l l,3-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
l,2-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
l,4-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
l ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
' QA/QC SUMMARY
Dupiicate: Relative % Difference 5
I Spike: Averapge % Recovery 83




‘ Cus & Tompking, L2

LABORATORY NUMBER : 101724-1 DATE RECEIVED: 09/24/90
CLIENT: ERM . WEST DATE ANALYZED: 09/24/90
PROJECT: 1135

DATE REPORTED: 10/03/90
LOCATION: ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

SAMPLE ID: B-1-1

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap
Result Reporting

COMPOUND ug/Kg Limit

ug [Kg
Bemzene.... .. ND 5.0
Tolwene. ..o ND 5.0
Ethyl Bemzene......... ... .. .. ... ... . ... . .. ND 5.0
Total Xytenes.................. ., e e e e ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene...... ... ... ... .. ... .. .. .. ND 5.0
l.4-Dichlorobenzene................ ... . . . ND 5.0
t.3-Dichtorobenzene.......... .. . .. . . . ND 5.0
l12-Dichlorobenzene.............._.. ... .. . ND 5.0
ND = Not detected at or abeve reporting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD, % 7
RECOVERY, %

_—-.-..__——._—._____.-.___.__._._.___.__._______ — St - T L T T T T T PR
_"_'_"'-—_—'——'————————-———--——.—.———.——-———-—.."——-—'———-..-..__—__—._.———-_.—————




l c Cunlis & Tomoking, 2
LABORATORY NUMBER: 101724-2 DATE RECEIVED: (09/24/90

l CLIENT: ERM - WEST DATE ANALYZED: 09/24/90
JOB #: 113% DATE REPORTED: 10/63/90
SAMPLE ID: B-1.2

I EPA 8010: Volatile Halocarbons in Seil & Wastes

Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

l REPORTING
Compound RESULT LIMIT

l ug /Kg ug/Kg
chloromethane ND 10
bromomethane ND 1o

l vinyl chloride ND 10
chloroethane ND 10
methylene chloride ND 5.0
trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0

l I,1-dichlorocethene ND 5.0
I,l-dichioroethane ND 5.0
l,2-dichloroethene {total) ND 5.0

I chloroform ND 5.0
freon 113 ND 5.0
I,2-dichlornethane ND 5.0

l Eyl,l-trichloroethane ND 5.8
carbon tetrachlaride ND 5.0
bromedichioromethape ND 5.0
l,2-dichloropropane ND 5.0

I cis-l,3-dichloropropene ND 5.0
trichloroethylene ND 5.0
I.l,2-trichloroethane ND 5.0

I trans-l,3-dichloroprnpene ND 5.0
dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
Z-Chluroethylvinyl ether ND 10

l bromoetorm ND 5.0
tetrachloroethylene ND 5.0
I,l,z,z-tetrachlnroethane ND 5.0
thlorobenzene ND 5.0

l I,3-dich|orobenzene ND 5.0
l,2-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
!y4-dichiorobenzene ND 5.0

I ND = Not detected at ar above reporting limit,

' QA/QC SUMMARY
Duplicate: Relative % Difference 3

I Spike: Average % Recovery 83




‘ Curtis & Tomrrokins, 72

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101724-2 DATE RECEIVED: 09/24/90
CLIENT: ERM - WEST DATE ANALYZED: 09/24/90

PROJECT: 1133 DATE REPORTED: 10/03/90
LOCATION: ALBANY, CALIFORNIA
SAMPLE ID: B.1-2

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes

Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap
Result Reporting

COMPOUND ug /Kg Limit

ug /Kg
Benzene. . e e e . e e e e e e e e . ND 5.0
Toluene........,. e e e e e e e e ND 5.0
Ethyl Benmzene........ .. ... ... ... .. . e e e ND 3.0
Total Xylenes..,............. e e e e e e e e ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene....... .. . ..... .. e e e . ND 5.0
l,4-Dichlorobenzene.,........ e e e e ND 5.0
Lid-Dichlorobenzene. ..., ... ... . .. .. .. ... ... . ND 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.......... .. e e e e e e e e e ND 5.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit,

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, %

—-—.——-.-_—.——_'—._’—'_——_-_""_"'—_.__——._‘-_.__"'_-—_——————-————_—_—————————

o e e e e i e e i
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c Curtis & Tompkins, LiS

LABORATORY NUMBER : 101724.3

DATE RECEIVED: 09/24/90
CLIENT: ERM . WEST DATE ANALYZED: 09/24/90
JOB #: 11358 DATE REPORTED: 10/03/90
SAMPLE 1D: #-1-3

EPA 8018: Volatile Halocarbens in Soil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap
REPORTING

Compound RESULT LIMIT

ug /Kg ug /Kg
chloromethane ND 10
bromemethane ND 10
vinyl chloride ND 10
chloroethane ND 10
methylene chloride ND -
trichlorofluoromethane ND .
l,l-dichloroethene ND .
l,l-dichloroethane ND -
ly2-dichloroethene {total) ND )
chlorotorm ND
freon 113 ND .
l,2-dichloroethane ND .

fyl,}-trichloroethane ND
tarbon tetrachloride

ND
bromoedichloromethane ND
l,2-dichloropropane ND
cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND
trichloroethylene ND
I,1,2-trichlorocethane ND
trans-l,3-dichloropropene ND
dibromochloromethane ND
2-chloroethylvinyl ¢tther ND
bromoform ND
tetrachloroethylene ND
l,l,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND
chlorobenzene ND
!y3-dichlorobenzene ND
l,2-dichlorobhenzene ND
l,4-dichlorobenzene ND
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY
Duplicate: Relative % Difference 5
Spike: Average % Recovery 83

e oo oo oS
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LABORATORY NUMBER : 101724.3
CLIENT: ERM . WEST
PROJECT: 1135

LOCATION: ALBANY, CALIFQRNIA
SAMPLE ID: B.1.3

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Soiis & Wastes
EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

Extraction Method:

COMPOUND

Toluene

-------------------------------------

Ethyl Benzene

..........................

Total Xylenes. ..

................................

Chlorobenzene

.................

...............................

...............

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit,

QA/QC SUMMARY

.....__.—.———_.———___—.—_-..——_.._—--.._-..._.__.___—._.——-

_._.....—.————.——-—_——-—.———_—-—._—.__—.-_—_...__-__——_._———
____.._.__..._.__.___.......____._________..._.__.__

C

DATE RECEIVED:
DATE ANALYZED:
DATE REPORTED:

Resuit
ug /Kg

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

—— e s e i s

Curtis & Tomexins, Uic.

0%/24/90
19/24/90
10/03/90

Reporting
Limit
vg /Keg

5.0

W
(=1



l c Curtis & Torrokins, o2
LABORATORY NUMBER: 101724-4 DATE RECEIVED: 09/24/90

l CLIENT: ERM - WEST DATE ANALYZED: 9/24/90-10/3/90
JOB #: 1135 DATE REPORTED: 10/04/90
SAMPLE ID: B-1-.4

l EPA 8010: Volatile Halocarbons in Soil & Wastes

Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

l REPORTING

Compound RESULT LIMIT
ug /Kg ug/Kg

I thloromethane ND 10
bromomethange ND 10
viayl chloride ND 10

l chloroethane ND 10
methylene chloride ND 5.0
trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0

l I,1-dichloroethene 270 5.0
l,1-dichloroethane 26 5.0
l,2-dichloroethene {(total) ND 5.0
chloroform ND 5.0

I freon 113 ND 5.0
l,2-dichloroethane ND 5.0
I,i,1-trichloroethane 470 5.0

l carbon tetrachleride ND 5.0
bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
I,Z-dichloroprepane ND 5.0

l cis-1,3-dichloropropene - | ND 5.0
trichloroethytene ND 5.0
I,1.2-trichloroethane ND 5.0
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND 5.0

I dibromochlurumethane ND 5.0
2-chloroethylvinyl ether ND 10
bromoeform ND 5.0

l tetrachlorovethyiene 970 5.0
l,l,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
chlorobenzene ND 5.0

' I,3-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
!',2-dichlorobenzene ND 3.0
I 4-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0

l ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

l QA/QC SUMMARY
Duplicate: Relative % Difference 5

I Spike: Average % Recovery 33




/ c Curtis & Tompkins. U2

DATE RECEIVED: 09/24/90
DATE ANALYZED: 069%/24/90-10/3/%0
DATE REPORTED: 10/03/90

LABORATORY NUMBER : 101724-4
CLIENT: ERM . WEST
PROJECT: 1135

LOCATION: ALBANY, CALIFORNIA
SAMPLE ID: B.1-.4

EPA 8020: Volutile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes
Extraction Method:; EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap
Result Reporting

COMPOQUND ng /Kg Limit

g /Kg
Bemzeme. ... 43 5.0
Teluwene. ..o ND 5.0
Ethyl Benzene.......... .. ... . ... .. .. . ND 5.0
Total Xylenmes... ... . ... ... .. .. . . ... 510 5.0
Chlorobenzene...... ... .. .. .. ... .. .. . .. ND 5.0
ted-Dichlorobenzene.......... .. ... .. ... .. . ND 5.0
1,3—Dichlorohenzene ............................... ND 5.0
L.2-Dichtorobemzene.. ... ... ... . ... .. . . . ND 5.0
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD, % 7
RECOVERY, % 104




c Cumis & Tomoxing, U2

LABORATORY NUMBER : 101724-5 DATE RECEIVED: 09/24/90
CLIENT: ERM . WEST DATE ANALYZED: 09/28/90
SAMPLE [D: B-1-5§
EPA 8010: Volatile Halocarbons in Soil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap
REPORTING
Compound RESULT LIMIT
ug /Kg ug/Kg
chloromethane ND 10
bromomethane ND L0
vinyl chloride ND L0
chioroethane ND Lo
methylene chiloride ND 5.0
trichloroftuoromethane ND 5.0
l,1-dichloroethene ND 5.0
l,1-dichlarvethane ND 5.0
I,2-dichloroethene (totai) ND 5.0
chloroform ND 5.0
freom 113 ND 5.0
l,2-dichloroethane ND 5.0
I,l1,l-trichloroethane ND 5.0
carben tetrachloride ND 5.0
bromoedichloromethane ND 5.0
I,Z-dichloropropane ND 5.9
tcis-i,3-dichloropropene ND 5.0
trichloroethylene ND 5.0
l.,1,2-trichloroethane ND 5.0
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND 5.0
dibromechloromethane ND 5.0
2-chloroethylvinyl ether ND 10
bromoform ND 5.0
tetrachloroethylene ND 5.0
I,l,Z,Z-tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
chiorobenzene ND 5.0
l,3-dichlorobenzene ND 5-0
l,2-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
l,4-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

—-.-..———-_—_—..-..———-—-—_—-——-___—...____._.———-—_——

Duplicate: Relative % Difference 13
Spike: Average % Recovery 92




c Curtis & Tomoking, 13

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101724-5 DATE RECEIVED: 09/24/90

CLIENT: ERM - WEST DATE ANALYZED: 09/23/90

PROJECT: 1135 DATE REPORTED: 10/03/90
LOCATION: ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

SAMPLE [D: B-1-5

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes

S R e e e e ——— ———

A e e et e e iy e A T oy 2

_._,___.._.___._._-___.___......_......______.._..=====_— =41
e e L e+ -t L T T ¥ T ¥ 3

I Extraction Method: EPA 5630 - Purge & Trap
Resuit Reporting
I COMPOUND ug/Kg Limit
ug /Kg

l Benzene.. .., .. e e e e e e e e e e ND 5.0
I Toluene, .. ......... . e e e e e e e e e e ND 5.0
I Ethyl Benzenme..,....... e e e e e e e e e e e e ND 5.0
I Total Xyicemes.................... ... . ND 5.0

Chlorobenzene...,....... e e e e e e e e ND 5.0

l,4-Dichlorobenzene,...... e e e e ND 5.0
I 1,3-Dichlorobenzene......... e e e e e e e e ND 5.0
l !,2-Dichlorobenzene.................. . ND - 8.0
I ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY
I RPD, % 11

RECOVERY, % 108




Curtis & Torexins, 72

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101724.9 DATE RECEIVED: 09/24/90

CLIENT: ERM - WEST DATE ANALYZED: 09/28/%0

JOB #: 11235 DATE REPORTED: 10/03/90
SAMPLE ID: B-2-4

EPA 8010: Volatile Halocarbons in Soil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

REPORT ING

Compound RESULT LIMIT

ug /Kg ug/Kg
chloromethane ND 10
bromomethane ND 10
vinyl chioride ND 10
chloroethane ND 10
methylene chloride ND 5.0
trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
l,l-dichloroethene ND 5.0
l,1-dichloroethane ND $.0
|,2-dichloroethene (total) ND 5.0
chloroform ND 5.0
freon 113 ND 5.0
l,2-dichloroethane ND §.40
l,1,1-trichloroethane ND 5.0
carbon tetrachloride ND 5.9
bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
I,2-dichloropropane ND 5.0
¢is-l1,3-dichloraopropene ND 5.0
trichioroethylene ND 5.0
I,1,2-trichloroethane ND 5.0
trans-1,3-dichlorepropene ND 5.0
dibromochtoromethane ND 5.0
2-chloroethylvinyl ether ND 10
bromoform ND 5.0
tetrachlaroethyiene ND 5.0
Fy,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
cthlorobenzene ND 5.0
I,3-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
I,2-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
l,4-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

==mmm=== R T S T s e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3 3+ 1+ -1+

Dupiicate: Relative % Difference 13
Spike: Average % Recovery 92




c Cutis & Toroxing. U2

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101724-9 DATE RECEIVED: 09/24/90
CLIENT: ERM - WEST DATE ANALYZED: 09/28/99¢

PROJECT: 1135 DATE REPORTED: 10/03/9¢9
LOCATION: ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

SAMPLE ID: B-2-.4

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

Resuit Reporting

COMPOUND ug /Kg Limit

ng/Kg
Benzene.. ... L ND 5.0
Toluene. .. ... .. ... . . ... . ... ... e e e ND 5.0
Ethyl Bemzene..... .. . ... . .. .. . . ... ... . 5.9 5.0
Total Xylenes........ .. . e e e e e . . s.1 5.0
Chlorobenzene........ .. e e e e e e e ND 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. .., .. .. ... e e ND 5.0
bo3-Dichlorobenzene. ... ... ... .. .. ... . ... . . . ND 5.0
1.2-Dichlorobenzene.., .. . .. ... . . e e ND 5.0
ND = Not detected at of above reporting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD, % 11
RECOVERY, % 108




‘ Cunis & Jomokins. 12

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101724-13 DATE RECEIVED: 09/24/990

CLIENT: ERM - WEST DATE ANALYZED: 09/28/90

JOB #: 1135 DATE REPORTED: 10/03/90
SAMPLE 1D: B-3.4

EPA 380140: Volatile Halocarbons in Soil & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

REPORTING

Compound RESULT LIMIT

ug /Kg ug /Kg
chloromethane ND 10
bromomethane ND 10
vinyl chloride ND 10
chloroethane ND 10
methylene chioride ND 5.0
trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
l,l-dichloroethene ND 5.0
l,I-dichloroethane ND 5.0
l,2-dichloroethene (total) ND 5.0
chloroform ND 5.0
freon 113 ND 5.0
l,2-dichlioroethane ND 5.0
I,1,l-trichleroethane ND 5.0
carbon tetrachioride ND 5.0
bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
I,Z-dichlorupropane ND 5.0
cis-i,3-dichlorepropene ND 5.0
trichloroethylene ND 5.0
I.1,2-trichloroethane ND 5.0
trans-1,3-dichkloropropene ND 5.0
dibromochloromethane ND §.0
Z-chloroethylvinyl ether ND 10
bromoform ND 5.0
tetrachloroethylene ND 5.0
i1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
chlorobenzene ND 5.0
l,3-dichiorobenzene ND 5.0
I,2-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
l,4-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
ND = Not detected ut or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

..._.__—-—...__——._—_-__——-.__-.—-__——-_-.———._

Duplicate: Relative % Difterence 13
Spike: Average % Recovery 92




LABORATORY NUMBER : 101724-13
CLIENT: ERM - WEST
PROJECT: 1135

LOCATION: ALBANY. CALIFORNIA
SAMPLE [D: B-3-.4

EPA 8020:
Extraction Method:

COMPQUND
Benzene

Toluene

................................

Ethyl Benzene..

a . »
...............................

Total Xylenes, ..

Chlerobenzene

....................

...............................

..............................

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

C

DATE RECEIVED:
DATE ANALYZED:
DATE REPORTED:

Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Seils & Wastes
EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

Result
ug /Kg

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

_——_—S ===

—_—._——.--._—-..——---——-—.————.——-—._——..—.————______......._——_..———4—_--
——-.._—-————.__-...-.———__.___-.————.._-.._____.—.—....——_...——4—

Curtis & Tompoking. Uia.

09/24/90
09/28/90
10/03/940

Reporting
Limit
ug /Kg

—_——— e m———_——=

s ———— .




LABORATORY NUMBER: 101724.19
CLIENT: ERM - WEST

JOB #: 1135

SAMPLE 1D: B-4-35

EPA 8010: Voiatile Halocarbons
Extraction Methed: EPA 5030

Cb Curtis & Tomoking. U2

DATE RECEIVED: 09/24/90
DATE ANALYZED: 09/28/90
DATE REPORTED: 10/03/950

in Soil & Wastes
Purge & Trap

REPORT ING

Compound RESULT LIMIT

ng/Kg ug /Kg
chloromethane ND 10
bromomethane ND 10
vinyl chloride ND 10
thlioroethane ND 10
methylene chloride ND 5.0
trichlorotftluoromethane ND 5.0
l,l-dichloroethene ND 5.0
l,!-dichloroethane ND 5.0
l,2-dichtoroethene (total) ND 5.0
chloroform ND 5.0
freonm {13 ND 5.0
l,2-dichloroethane ND 5.0
l.l,l-trichloroethane ND 5.0
carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
t,2-dichloropropane ND 5.0
cis-l,3-dichlorepropene ND 5.0
trichloroethylene ND 5.0
Ly1,2-trichloroethane ND 5.0
trans-1,3.dichloropropene ND 5.0
dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
2-chloroethylvinyl ether ND 10
bromoform ND 5.0
tetrachloroethylene ND 5.0
I.l,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
chiorobenzene ND 5.0
I,3-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
l,2-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
l,d-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
ND = Not detected at or abave reporting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
Duplicate: Relative % Difference 13
Spike: Averapge % Recovery 92




‘ Curtis & Torrokins, 202,

DATE RECEILIVED: 09/24/90
DATE ANALYZED: 09/28/90
DATE REPORTED: 14/03/90

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101724-19
CLIENT: ERM - WEST

PROJECT: 1135

LOCATION: ALBANY, CALIFORNIA
SAMPLE 1ID: B-4-5

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

Result Reporting

COMPOUND ug /K Limit

ug /Kg
Benzene. ... ... . ............ ... e e e e e e ND 5.0
Toluene. ... ., ND 3.0
Ethyl Benzene....... ... .. ... . . . ... . ND 5.0
Total Xytenes..... e e e e e e e e e e ce ND 5.0
Chiorobenzene............ e e e e e e e e e ND 5.0
l1,4-Dichlorobenzene. . ... e e e e P ND 5.0
I.3-Dichlorobenzene.. ... ... ...... . . . .. ... .. e ND 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene., . ............. e e e e e e e ND 5.0
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD, % 11
RECOVERY, <% 168
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., anaivtical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Streer, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-C90C

'_3@ @ E lj WE{—E DATE RECEIVED: 09/28/90

| DATE REPORTED: 10/09/90
ST 1990

ERM-WEST
WALNUT CREEK, CA

LAB NUMBER: 101791

CLIENT: ERM-WEST

REPORT ON: 22 WATER SAMPLES

PROJECT #: 1135
LOCATION: ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Fin

Berkeley Wilmington Los Angeles




i b Cums & Torekins. Us

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101791 DATE RECEIVED: 09/28/90
CLIENT: ERM.WEST DATE ANALYZED: 10/04/990
PROJECT #: 1135 DATE REPORTED: 10/09/90

LOCATION: ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

e s e S e o e e

__——-...._———-—_——.—-._—_———.—-————————=_—_——__--___—___—_.-"_.—_,""___"‘_.“'—_———_-——————-ﬂﬂ———————
..——-—.._——-.._—_..___——--——-—--...————......__—_—-......__——————

ANALYS1S: ORGANIC LEAD
ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 7420

METHOD: CA DHS METHOD, LUFT MANUAL OCT 1989

LAB ID CLIENT 1D RESULT UNITS
I01791-5 WS-1-.58 ND mg /L
101791-10 WS.2.4 ND mg /L
101791-15 WS-3-4 ND mg/L
101791-18 WS-4.2 ND mg /L

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY
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Cb Curhs & Tormpkins Tz

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101791 DATE RECEIVED: 09/28/9%0
CLIENT: ERM-WEST DATE EXTRACTED:10/05/%0
JOB #: 1135 DATE ANALYZED: 10/08/90
LOCATION: ALBANY, CALIFORNIA DATE REPORTED: 10/09/90

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Agqueous Solutions
Califernia DOHS Methad
LUFT Manual October 1989

LAB ID CLIENT 1D KEROSENE DIESEL REPORTING
RANGE RANGE LIMIT
{ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
101791-6 WS.1-§ ND ND 50
1017%1-11 WS-2-5 ND ND 50
101791-12 WS.3-5 ND ND 50
101791-17 WS-4-1 ND ND 50
101791-22 TRIP BLANK ND ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, %




i Curtis & TormpKins, 2

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101791-1 DATE RECEIVED: 09/28/90

CLIENT: ERM-WEST DATE ANALYZED: 10/02/90

PROJECT #: 1135 DATE REPORTED: 10/09/90
SAMPLE ID: W8-1-1

EPA 8010
Purgeable Halocarbons in Water

Compound Resuit Reporting
ug/L Limit
ug/L
chloromethane ND 2.0
bromomethane ND 2.0
vinyl chloride ND 2.0
thioroethane ND 2.0
methylene ¢chloride ND 1.0
trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0
I,l-dichloroethene ND 1.0
l,I-dichloroethane ND 1.0
!y2-dichloroethene (total) ND 1.0
chlorotorm ND 1.0
freon 113 ND L.o
l,2-dichloroethane ND 1.6
l,],l-trichloroethane ND 1.0
carbon tetrachloride ND 1.0
bromodichloromethane ND 1.0
l,2-dichloropropane ND 1.0
cis-l,3-dichloropropene ND 1.0
"trichloroethylene ND 1.0
I,l,2-trichioroethane ND 1.0
trans-l,3-dichlorupropene ND 1.0
dibromochloromethane ND L.0
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether ND 2.0
bromoform ND 1.0
tetrachloroethene ND 1.0
l,l,Z,Zntetrachlaroethane ND 1.0
thlorobenzene ND 1.0
l,3-dichlorobenzene ND 1.¢
I,2-dichklorobenzene ND 1.0
l,d-dichlorobenzene ND 1.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY
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l Cb Curtis & Tomoxkins. 112

l LABORATORY NUMBER: 141791-1 DATE RECEIVED: 09%/28/90
CL1ENT: ERM-WEST DATE ANALYZED: 10/02/90
JOB #: 11358 DATE REPORTED: 10/09/%40
SAMPLE ID: wWS-1-1

l EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Water

' RESULT REPORT ING
COMPOUND ug/L LIMIT
ug/L

I Bemzene. . ... ... ND 1.0

I Toluene. ..o ND 1.0

I Ethyl Benzene. ... ... . ..., .. . . . . . . . . ND 1.0

I Total Xybemes. . ... .., ND 1.0

I Chlorobenzene. ... ... ... . . . . . . . i ND 1.0

I l,4-Dichlorobenzene.............. 000 ND 1.0

I L,3-Dichlorobenzene............ .00 . ND 1.0
l,2-Dichlorobenzene,...........0.0. 0. ND 1.0

l ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY

l RPD, % 5
RECOVERY, % 100




c Curtis & Tompking. LI,

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101791-7 DATE RECEIVED: 09/28/90
CLIENT: ERM-WEST DATE ANALYZED: 10/02/90
PROJECT #: 1135 DATE REPORTED: 10/09/90

SAMPLE ID: WS-2-1

EPA 8010
Purgeabie Halocarbons in Water

Compound

Resuit Reporting

ug/L Limit

ug/L

thloromethane ND 2.0
bromomethane ND 2.0
vinyl chloride ND 2.0
chloroethane ND 2.0
methyiene chloride ND 1.0
trichloroflucromethane ND 1.0
b,1-diehloroethene 12 1.0
l,l1-dichloroethane 94 1.0
l,2-dichloroethene (total) ND 1.0
chliorcform ND 1.0
freon 113 ND 1.6
I,2-dichloroethane ND 1.0
l,I,l-trichloroethane 200 1.0
carbon tetrachloride ND 1.0
bromodichloromethane ND 1.0
ty2-dichloropropane ND 1.0
¢cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND 1.9
trichloroethylene 2.8 1.0
l.l1,2-trichloroethane ND 1.0
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND L.0
dibromochioromethane ND L.o
Z-chloroethyl vinyl ether ND 2.0
bromoform ND 1.0
tetrachlorocethene 71 1.0
I,1,2,2-tetrachlioroethane ND 1.0
chlorobenzene ND 1.0
l1,3-dichiorobenzene ND 1.0
l,2-dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
l,4.dichlorobenzene ND 1.0

ND = Not detected at or ubove reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, %
RECOVERY, %

e s s s S o e e i ‘S e v S
—_—_———— 3 4+ ]




ce Curhis & Tomoins, 03

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101791.7 DATE RECEIVED: 09/28/%0
CLIENT: ERM.-WEST DATE ANALYZED: 10/02/%0
JOB #: 1135 DATE REPORTED: 10/09/90

SAMPLE ID: w§-2.1

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Water

RESULT REPORTING

COMPOUND ug /L LIMIT

ug/L
Benzene.... ... ... . 10 1.0
Totueme. . ... L o ND 1.0
Ethyl Bemzenme.................... ... .. . . ... . ... .. ND 1.0
Total Xylemes................ ... ... . .. ... ... .. ND 1.0
Chlorobenzene........ ... ... .. .. .. ... .. ... . .. ... .. ND 1.0
l,4-Dichlorobenzene............. .. .. .. ... . ... ... ND 1.0
L,3-Dichlorobenzene....... ... ... .. .. .. ... ... .. ND 1.0
1,2-Dichtorobenzene................. .. .. .. .. ... .. ND 1.0
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD, % 5
RECOVERY, % 100
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LABORATORY NUMBER :
CLIENT: ERM-WEST
PROJECT #: 1135
SAMPLE ID: W§-3-1

101791-12

Compound

chloromethane
bromomethane

vinyl chloride
chloroethane

methyliene chloride
trichloroftuoromethane
!'yl1-dichloroethene
l,I-dichloroethane
l,2-dichlorocethene (total)
chloroform

freom 113
l,2-dichioroethane
l,1,l-trichloroethane
carbon tetrachloride
bromedichloromethane
l,2-dichloropropane
cis-i,3-dichloropropene
trichloroethylene
I,1,2-trichloroethane
trans-1,3-dichloraopropene
dibromochloromethane
Z-chloroethyl vinyl ether
bromoform
tetrachloroethene
ly1,2,2-tetrachloroethane
chlorobenzene
l,3-dichlorobenzene
{,2-dichlorobenzene
l,4-dichlorobenzene

ND = Not detected at or above

QA/QC SUMMARY

‘ Curlis & Tompkins. o=

DATE RECEIVED: 09/28/990

RPD, %

DATE ANALYZED: 10/02/90
DATE REPORTED: 10/09/90
EPA 8410
Purgeable Halocarbons in Water
Result Reporting
ug/L Limit
ug/L
ND 2.0
ND 2.0
ND 2.0
ND 2.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
1.8 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 2.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
reporting limit.
5
88

RECOVERY, %
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c Curtis & Tomoking, Ui

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101791-12 DATE RECEIVED: 09/28/90
CLIENT: ERM-WEST DATE ANALYZED: 10/02/990
JOB #: 1135 DATE REPORTED: 10/0%/90

SAMPLE ID: WS.3-1

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Water

RESULT REPORTING

COMPOUND ug/L LIMIT

ug/L
Benmzene. ... ... ... ND 1.0
Toluene. .. ND 1.0
Ethyl Benmzene........ ... ... . . . . ND 1.0
Total Xylbemes. ... ND 1.0
Chlerobenzeme............ ... ... . i, . ND 1.0
l,4-Dichlorobenzeme......... .. ..... .. 0. u. ... ND 1.0
1,3-Dichlorebenzene............. ... ... . .. . ... . ND 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.............. ... .. u.uo0oi. . ND 1.0
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD, % 5
RECOVERY, % 100
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c Curtis & Tormoking, L1

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101791-19 DATE RECEIVED: (9/28/9%

CLIENT: ERM-WEST DATE ANALYZED: 10/02/9%0

PROJECT #: 1135 DATE REPORTED: 10/09/90
SAMPLE 1D: WS-4-3 .

EPA 8010
Purgeable Halocarbons in Water

Compound

Resutlt Reporting
ug/L Limit
weg/L
chloromethane ND 2.0
bromomethuane ND 2.0
vinyl chloride ND 2.0
thleoroethane ND 2.0
methylene chloride ND 1.0
trichlorefluoromethane ND 1.9
l,1-dichloroethene ND 1.0
l,l-dichloroethane ND 1.0
l,2-dichloroethene {(total) ND 1.0
chlioroform ND 1.0
freom 113 ND 1.0
I,2-dichlioroethane ND 1.0
l,1,1-trichloroethane ND 1.0
carbon tetrachloride ND L.0
bromodichloromethane ND 1.0
l,2-dichloroproepane ND 1.0
cis-t,3-dichloropropene ND 1.0
trichloreethylene ND 1.0
I,l,2-trichloroethane ND 1.0
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND 1.0
dibromochloromethane ND 1.9
Z-chloroethyl vinyl ether ND 2.0
bromeform ND 1.0
tetrachloroethene ND 1.0
I,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 1.0
thlorobenzene ND 1.0
l,3-dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
|,2-dichlorobenzene ND .o
l,4-dichlorobenzene ND 1.0

ND = Not detected at or abnve reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, %
RECOVERY, %
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‘ Curtis & Tomporing, 2.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101791-.19 DATE RECEIVED: 09/28/90

CLIENT: ERM-WEST DATE ANALYZED: 10/02/90

JOB #: 1135 DATE REPORTED: 10/09/90
SAMPLE ID: W§.4-3

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Water

RESULT REPORTING

COMPOUND ug /L LIMIT

ug/L
Benzeme..... ... .. ... . .. ND 1.0
Toluenme. ... .. . ND 1.0
Ethyl Bemzene....... .. ... ... ... .. .. . .. ... . ... ND 1.0
Total Xylemes......... ..o ND 1.0
Chlorobenzene... ... ... ... ... ... . .. .. .. ... . . . ND 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene........ ..., ...... ... ... .. ND 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene................. ... ... ... . ND 1.0
1.2-Dichlorobenzene...................... ... ND 1.0
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD, % - T T T 5
RECOVERY, % 100
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LABORATORY NUMBER:
CLIENT: ERM.WEST
PROJECT #: 1135
SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK

101791-22

Compound

chloromethane
bromomethane

vinyl chloaride
chloroethane

methylene chiloride
trichlorofluoromethane
i,l-dichloroethene
l,l-dichloroethane
l,2-dichloroethene {total)
chloroform

freom 113
I,2-dichloroethane
I,1,}-trichloroethane
carbon tetrachloride
bromodichloromethane
I,2-dichloropropane
cis-l,3-dichloropropene
trichloroethylene
l,1,2-trichloroethane
trans-1,3-dichloropropene
dibromochioromethane
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether
bromoform
tetrachloroethene
i1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane
chlorobenzene
l,3-dichiorobenzene
l,2-dichlerobenzene
l,4-dichiecrobenzene

‘ Curhis & Tompkins. L1z

DATE RECEIVED: (9/28/90
DATE ANALYZED: 10/02/90

DATE REPORTED: 104/09/90
EPA 8010
Purgeable Halocarbons in Water
Resuit Reporting
ug/L Limit
ngfL
ND 2.0
ND 2.0
ND 2.0
ND 2.4
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 2.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0

ND = Not detected at or above

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, %
RECOVERY, %

e T
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‘ Curtis & Tompking. L12,

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101791.22 DATE RECEIVED: 09/28/90
CLIENT: ERM-WEST DATE ANALYZED: 10/02/90
JOB #: 1135 DATE REPORTED: 10/09/90

SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarhoqs in Water

RESULT REPORTING

COMPOUND ug/L LIMIT

ug/L
Benmzeme. . ... ... ND 1.0
Toluene. ... ND 1.¢
Ethyl Benzene............. ... 0 .. ND 1.0
Total Xylemes... ... ... i ND 1.0
Chlorobenzene....... ... .. ... . . .. ', ND 1.0
l,4-Dichlorobenzene............00'iunmnnin. ND 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene......... ... ND 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..........0'v v ND 1.0
ND = Not detected at or above reporting fimit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD, % 5
RECOVERY, % 100
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